

**PROSEGUR COMPAÑIA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES
DEPENDIENTES**

**Estados financieros intermedios resumidos
consolidados correspondientes al periodo de
seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015**



Índice

I.	CUENTA DE RESULTADOS CONSOLIDADA – GASTOS POR FUNCIÓN	4
II.	ESTADO DEL RESULTADO GLOBAL CONSOLIDADO	5
III.	ESTADO DE SITUACIÓN FINANCIERA CONSOLIDADO	6
IV.	ESTADO DE CAMBIOS EN EL PATRIMONIO NETO CONSOLIDADO	8
V.	ESTADO DE FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO CONSOLIDADO	10
VI.	NOTAS EXPLICATIVAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS CONSOLIDADOS	11
1.	Información general	11
2.	Bases de presentación, estimaciones realizadas y políticas contables	12
3.	Cambios en la composición del Grupo	13
4.	Acontecimientos sucedidos desde el cierre del ejercicio 2014	14
5.	Ingresos ordinarios	14
6.	Coste de ventas y gastos de administración y ventas	15
7.	Gastos por prestaciones a los empleados	16
8.	Otros gastos	17
9.	Costes financieros netos	17
10.	Información financiera por segmentos	18
11.	Inmovilizado material, fondo de comercio y otros activos intangibles	21
11.1.	Inmovilizado material	21
11.2.	Inversiones inmobiliarias	22
11.3.	Fondo de comercio	22
11.4.	Otros activos intangibles	25
12.	Activos financieros	26
13.	Inversiones contabilizadas aplicando el método de la participación	27
13.1.	Acuerdos conjuntos	27
14.	Efectivo y equivalente al efectivo	28
15.	Existencias	28
16.	Patrimonio neto	29
16.1.	Capital Social	29
16.2.	Prima de emisión	29
16.3.	Acciones propias	29
16.4.	Dividendos	30
16.5.	Ganancias por acción	31
17.	Provisiones	32
18.	Proveedores	34

Índice

19. Pasivos financieros	35
20. Situación fiscal	37
21. Contingencias	38
22. Combinaciones de negocio	39
22.1. Fondos de comercio incorporados en el ejercicio 2015	39
22.2. Fondos de comercio incorporados en el ejercicio 2014 y que no se han revisado en 2015	41
22.3. Fondos de comercio incorporados en el ejercicio 2014 cuya valoración está siendo revisada en el ejercicio 2015	43
23. Transacciones con partes vinculadas	45
24. Plantilla media	48
25. Hechos posteriores a la fecha del estado de situación financiera	48
ANEXO I	49

I. CUENTA DE RESULTADOS CONSOLIDADA – GASTOS POR FUNCIÓN

(En miles de euros)

	Notas	Periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio	
		2015	2014
Ingresos ordinarios	5	1.952.576	1.809.557
Coste de ventas	6, 7	(1.509.135)	(1.411.309)
Resultado Bruto		443.441	398.248
Otros ingresos		11.954	11.767
Gastos de administración y ventas	6, 7	(297.093)	(270.117)
Otros gastos	8	(14.876)	(9.232)
Participación contabilizada aplicando el método de la participación	13	(721)	(223)
Resultado de explotación (EBIT)		142.705	130.443
Ingresos financieros	9	3.069	167
Gastos financieros	9	(26.196)	(27.034)
Costes financieros netos	9	(23.127)	(26.867)
Resultado antes de impuestos		119.578	103.576
Impuesto sobre las ganancias	20	(42.600)	(37.290)
Resultado después de impuestos de las actividades continuadas		76.978	66.286
Ganancias / (pérdidas) del ejercicio de las actividades interrumpidas		-	-
Resultado consolidado del periodo		76.978	66.286
Atribuible a:			
Intereses minoritarios		(578)	155
Propietarios de la sociedad dominante		77.556	66.131
Ganancias por acción de las actividades continuadas atribuible a los propietarios de la sociedad dominante (Euros por acción)			
- Básicas	16	0,13	0,11
- Diluidas	16	0,13	0,11
Ganancias por acción de las actividades interrumpidas atribuible a los propietarios de la sociedad dominante (Euros por acción)			
- Básicas		-	-
- Diluidas		-	-

Las Notas incluidas en las páginas 11 a 48 son parte integrante de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados

8

II. ESTADO DEL RESULTADO GLOBAL CONSOLIDADO

(En miles de euros)

	Periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio	
	2015	2014
Resultado del periodo	76.978	66.286
Otro resultado global:		
Partidas que van a ser reclasificadas a resultados:		
Diferencias de conversión de estados financieros de negocios en el extranjero	(21.334)	(11.050)
Total resultado global del periodo, neto de impuestos	55.644	55.236
Atribuible a:		
- Propietarios de la sociedad dominante	55.322	55.264
- Intereses minoritarios	322	(28)
	55.644	55.236

Las Notas incluidas en las páginas 11 a 48 son parte integrante de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados

f

III. ESTADO DE SITUACIÓN FINANCIERA CONSOLIDADO

ACTIVO

(En miles de euros)

	Nota	30 de junio de 2015	31 de diciembre de 2014
ACTIVOS			
Inmovilizado material	11	511.877	506.539
Fondo de comercio	11	526.039	532.219
Activos intangibles	11	292.229	324.273
Inversiones inmobiliarias	11	85.073	46.529
Activos financieros disponibles para la venta y otros	12	8.718	11.627
Activos por impuestos diferidos		177.714	180.982
Inversiones contabilizadas aplicando el método de la participación	13	12.569	12.580
Activos no corrientes		1.614.219	1.614.749
Existencias	15	73.656	59.646
Clientes y otras cuentas a cobrar		985.083	949.615
Activo por impuesto corriente		65.334	94.327
Activos no corrientes mantenidos para la venta		448	448
Otros activos financieros	12	432	8.441
Efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo	14	248.690	285.056
Activos corrientes		1.373.643	1.397.533
Total activos		2.987.862	3.012.282

Las Notas Incluidas en las páginas 11 a 48 son parte integrante de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados

f

PASIVO

(En miles de euros)

	Nota	30 de junio de 2015	31 de diciembre de 2014
PATRIMONIO NETO			
Capital social	16	37.027	37.027
Prima de emisión	16	25.472	25.472
Acciones propias	16	(53.493)	(53.493)
Otros instrumentos de patrimonio		-	3.401
Diferencia acumulada de conversión		(267.390)	(245.156)
Ganancias acumuladas y otras reservas		1.098.039	1.085.402
		839.655	852.653
Intereses minoritarios		144	11.408
Total patrimonio neto		839.799	864.061
PASIVOS			
Pasivos financieros	19	713.200	712.222
Pasivos por impuestos diferidos		133.401	148.491
Provisiones a largo plazo	17	203.809	205.475
Otros pasivos no corrientes		12	18
Pasivos no corrientes		1.050.422	1.066.206
Proveedores y otras cuentas a pagar		738.279	681.235
Pasivos por impuesto corriente		53.871	88.285
Pasivos financieros	19	262.301	251.634
Provisiones	17	8.467	22.189
Otros pasivos y gastos		34.723	38.672
Pasivos corrientes		1.097.641	1.082.015
Total pasivos		2.148.063	2.148.221
Total patrimonio neto y pasivos		2.987.862	3.012.282

Las Notas incluidas en las páginas 11 a 48 son parte integrante de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados

f 7

IV. ESTADO DE CAMBIOS EN EL PATRIMONIO NETO CONSOLIDADO

PERIODO FINALIZADO A 30 DE JUNIO DE 2015

(En miles de euros)

	Atribuible a los accionistas de la Sociedad							Intereses minoritarios	Total patrimonio neto
	Capital social (Nota 16)	Prima de emisión (Nota 16)	Acciones propias (Nota 16)	Otros instrumentos de patrimonio (Nota 16)	Diferencia acumulada de conversión	Ganancias acumuladas y otras reservas	Total		
Saldo a 1 de enero de 2015	37.027	25.472	(53.493)	3.401	(245.156)	1.085.402	852.653	11.408	864.061
Total resultado global del periodo finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015	-	-	-	-	(22.234)	77.556	55.322	322	55.644
Compromisos devengados de incentivos en acciones	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Ejercicio de incentivos en acciones por los empleados	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adquisición/Venta acciones propias	-	-	-	-	-	(55.947)	(65.947)	-	(65.947)
Dividendo correspondiente a 2014	-	-	-	(3.401)	-	1.028	(2.373)	(11.586)	(13.959)
Otros movimientos	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Saldo a 30 de junio de 2015	37.027	25.472	(53.493)	-	(267.390)	1.098.039	839.855	144	839.799

Las Notas incluidas en las páginas 11 a 48 son parte integrante de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados

PERIODO FINALIZADO A 30 DE JUNIO DE 2014

(En miles de euros)

	Atribuible a los accionistas de la Sociedad							Intereses minoritarios	Total patrimonio neto
	Capital social (Nota 16)	Prima de emisión (Nota 16)	Acciones propias (Nota 16)	Otros instrumentos de patrimonio (Nota 16)	Diferencia acumulada de conversión	Ganancias acumuladas y otras reservas	Total		
Saldo a 1 de enero de 2014	37.027	25.472	(125.180)	3.171	(226.337)	940.700	654.853	(329)	654.524
Total resultado global del periodo finalizado el 30 de junio de 2014	-	-	-	-	(10.867)	66.131	55.264	(28)	55.236
Retribuciones en instrumentos de patrimonio	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cambios en el perímetro de consolidación	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Compromisos devengados de incentivos en acciones	-	-	-	677	-	-	677	-	677
Ejercicio de incentivos en acciones por los empleados	-	-	132	-	-	44	176	-	176
Adquisición/Venta acciones propias	-	-	71.555	-	-	50.370	121.925	-	121.925
Dividendo correspondiente a 2013	-	-	-	-	-	(65.947)	(65.947)	-	(65.947)
Otros movimientos	-	-	-	(1.442)	-	1.023	(419)	10.843	10.424
Saldo a 30 de junio de 2014	37.027	25.472	(53.493)	2.406	(237.204)	992.321	766.529	10.486	777.015

Las Notas incluidas en las páginas 11 a 48 son parte integrante de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados

V. ESTADO DE FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO CONSOLIDADO

(En miles de euros)

	Nota	Periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio	
		2015	2014
Flujos de efectivo de las actividades de explotación			
Beneficio / (Pérdida) del ejercicio		76.978	66.286
<i>Ajustes por:</i>			
Amortizaciones	6, 11	64.110	57.408
Pérdidas por deterioro de valor de activos no corrientes	8	9.656	53
Pérdidas por deterioro de valor de deudores comerciales y existencias	8, 15	5.037	7.539
Pérdidas por deterioro de valor de otros activos financieros	9	3.027	10.000
Otros ingresos y gastos		(10.392)	-
Variaciones de provisiones	17	32.211	25.029
Gastos por pagos basados en acciones		-	(765)
(Beneficio) / Pérdida de activos financieros a valor razonable con cambios en resultados	9	-	(1.083)
Ingresos financieros	9	(3.069)	(6.200)
Gastos financieros	9	23.169	24.150
(Beneficio) / Pérdida por bajas y ventas de inmovilizado	8	753	799
Impuesto sobre las ganancias	20	42.600	37.290
		244.080	220.506
Variaciones de capital circulante, excluyendo el efecto de adquisiciones			
Existencias		(15.042)	(7.569)
Deudores comerciales y otras cuentas a cobrar		(57.495)	(65.283)
Acreedores comerciales y otras cuentas a pagar		31.030	(22.472)
Pagos de provisiones		(40.962)	(31.722)
Otros pasivos corrientes		(4.670)	17.900
Efectivo generado por las operaciones		156.941	111.360
Pagos de Intereses		(19.338)	(29.474)
Pagos por impuesto sobre las ganancias		(72.904)	(52.828)
Efectivo neto generado por las actividades de explotación		64.699	29.058
Flujos de efectivo de las actividades de inversión			
Cobros procedentes de venta de activos financieros		8.009	764
Cobros de intereses y dividendos		114	168
Adquisición de entidades dependientes, neto de efectivo y equivalentes	22	(2.280)	(3.153)
Pagos por la adquisición de inmovilizado material		(52.027)	(45.879)
Pagos por la adquisición de activos intangibles		(6.769)	(5.360)
Pagos por la adquisición de inversiones inmobiliarias		(38.245)	(17.990)
Pagos por la adquisición de activos financieros		(118)	(607)
Efectivo neto generado por las actividades de inversión		(91.316)	(72.057)
Flujos de efectivo de actividades de financiación			
Cobros procedentes de la enajenación de acciones propias e instrumentos de patrimonio propio		-	121.925
Cobros procedentes de las deudas con entidades de crédito		76.346	158.115
Pagos procedentes de las deudas con entidades de crédito		(34.626)	(213.078)
Pagos procedentes de otros pasivos financieros		(21.387)	(28.832)
Dividendos pagados	16	(31.950)	(31.950)
Efectivo neto generado por actividades de financiación		(11.617)	6.180
Aumento (Disminución) neto de efectivo y otros medios líquidos		(38.234)	(36.819)
Efectivo y otros medios líquidos equivalentes al inicio del periodo		285.056	292.942
Efecto de las diferencias de cambio en el efectivo		1.868	(4.606)
Efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo al final del periodo		248.690	251.517

Las Notas incluidas en las páginas 11 a 48 son parte integrante de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados

VI. NOTAS EXPLICATIVAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS CONSOLIDADOS

1. Información general

Prosegur es un grupo empresarial compuesto por Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. (en adelante, la Sociedad) y sus entidades dependientes (juntas, Prosegur) que presta servicios de seguridad privada en los siguientes países: España, Portugal, Francia, Alemania, Argentina, Brasil, Chile, Perú, Uruguay, Paraguay, México, Colombia, Singapur, India, China y Australia.

Prosegur está organizado en las siguientes áreas geográficas:

- Europa & Asia-Pacífico
- Latinoamérica (Latam),

Los servicios prestados por Prosegur se clasifican en las siguientes líneas de actividad:

- Soluciones integrales de seguridad (SIS),
- Logística de valores y gestión de efectivo (LVGE),
- Alarmas.

Prosegur está controlado por Gubel S.L., sociedad constituida en Madrid, titular del 50,075% de las acciones de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A.

Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A., es una sociedad anónima cuyas acciones cotizan en las Bolsas de Madrid y Barcelona y su negociación se realiza a través del Sistema de Interconexión Bursátil Español (Mercado Continuo) (SIBE). La Sociedad se constituyó en Madrid el 14 de mayo de 1976 y se encuentra inscrita en el Registro Mercantil de Madrid. El domicilio social de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. se encuentra en Madrid, en la calle Pajaritos, número 24.

El objeto social está descrito en el artículo 2 de sus estatutos sociales. Principalmente, la Sociedad tiene como objeto la prestación de los siguientes servicios y actividades a través de sus entidades dependientes:

- La vigilancia y protección de establecimientos, bienes y personas.
- El transporte, depósito, custodia, recuento y clasificación de monedas y billetes, títulos, valores y demás objetos que, por su valor económico o por su peligrosidad, puedan requerir protección especial.
- La instalación y mantenimiento de aparatos, dispositivos y sistemas de seguridad.

Las cuentas anuales de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. individuales y consolidadas correspondientes al ejercicio 2014, han sido aprobadas por la Junta General de Accionistas celebrada el 28 de abril de 2015.

Estructura de Prosegur

Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. es la Sociedad dominante de un Grupo formado por sociedades dependientes, desglosadas en el Anexo I a las Notas de las cuentas anuales consolidadas a 31 de diciembre de 2014. Asimismo, Prosegur posee Acuerdos Conjuntos (Nota 15 y Anexo II a las Notas de las cuentas anuales consolidadas a 31 de diciembre de 2014).

Prosegur posee además participaciones inferiores al 20% del capital en otras entidades sobre las que no tiene influencia significativa (Nota 16 de las cuentas anuales consolidadas a 31 de diciembre de 2014).

Los principios aplicados en la elaboración de las cuentas anuales consolidadas de Prosegur y en la determinación del perímetro de consolidación se detallan en la Nota 35.2 de las cuentas anuales consolidadas a 31 de diciembre de 2014.

2. Bases de presentación, estimaciones realizadas y políticas contables

Estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados de Prosegur, que corresponden al periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015, han sido preparados de acuerdo con la NIC 34 "Información financiera intermedia".

De acuerdo con lo establecido por la NIC 34, la información financiera intermedia se prepara únicamente con la intención de poner al día el contenido de las últimas cuentas anuales consolidadas formuladas por Prosegur, poniendo énfasis en las nuevas actividades, sucesos y circunstancias ocurridas durante el período de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015, y no duplicando la información publicada previamente en las cuentas anuales consolidadas del ejercicio 2014.

Por lo anterior, y para una adecuada comprensión de la información que se incluye en estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados, los mismos deben leerse conjuntamente con las cuentas anuales consolidadas de Prosegur del ejercicio anual finalizado el 31 de diciembre de 2014, las cuales fueron preparadas conforme a las Normas Internacionales de Información Financiera (NIIF), adoptadas para su utilización en la Unión Europea y aprobadas por los Reglamentos de la Comisión Europea en vigor y demás disposiciones del marco normativo de información financiera que resultan de aplicación.

Las estimaciones, realizadas en función de la mejor información disponible, son las mismas que se indican en las Notas de las cuentas anuales consolidadas correspondientes al ejercicio 2014. Durante el período de seis meses terminado el 30 de junio de 2015 no se han producido cambios significativos en las estimaciones realizadas al cierre del ejercicio 2014.

Excepto por el Anexo I, las políticas contables aplicadas en los presentes estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados a 30 de junio de 2015, guardan uniformidad con las aplicadas en la preparación de las cuentas anuales consolidadas de Prosegur a 31 de diciembre de 2014, cuyo detalle se incluye en la Nota 35 de dichas cuentas anuales consolidadas.

El Impuesto sobre Sociedades del periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015, se calcula utilizando la tasa impositiva que se estima será aplicable a los resultados del ejercicio anual.

Comparación de la información

Los estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados presentan a efectos comparativos, con cada una de las partidas del estado de situación financiera consolidado, de la cuenta de resultados consolidada, del estado de resultado global consolidado, del estado consolidado de flujos de efectivo, del estado consolidado de cambios en el patrimonio neto y de las notas a los estados financieros intermedios resumidos, además de la cifras consolidadas del periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015, las correspondientes al mismo periodo del ejercicio anterior.

3. Cambios en la composición del Grupo

En el Anexo I de las cuentas anuales consolidadas del ejercicio terminado el 31 de diciembre de 2014, se facilita información relevante sobre las sociedades del Grupo que fueron consolidadas a dicha fecha.

Durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015 se ha realizado la siguiente fusión entre sociedades dependientes de Prosegur:

- ✓ En el mes de marzo de 2015, se ha formalizado en Brasil la fusión por absorción de Transvig – Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA, por parte de Prosegur Brasil, S.A Transportadora de Valores e Segurança.

Adicionalmente, durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, se han constituido las siguientes sociedades:

- ✓ En el mes de enero de 2015, se han constituido en España las sociedades Prosegur Global SIS, S.L.U y Prosegur Global CIT, S.L.U.
- ✓ En el mes de febrero de 2015, se han constituido en España las sociedades Prosegur Vigilancia España, S.L.U. y Prosegur Alarmas España, S.L.U.
- ✓ En el mes de mayo de 2015, se han constituido en España las sociedades Prosegur International CIT 1, S.L.U., Prosegur International CIT 2, S.L.U., Prosegur Global Alarmas ROW, S.L.U., Prosegur Global CIT ROW, S.L.U. y Prosegur Global SIS ROW, S.L.U.
- ✓ En el mes de junio de 2015, se han constituido en España las sociedades Prosegur Berlín, S.L.U. y Prosegur BPO España, S.L.U.
- ✓ En el mes de junio de 2015, se ha constituido en Portugal la sociedad Prosegur Agencia, Promoção e Comercialização de Produtos e Serviços, Unipessoal, LDA.

4. Acontecimientos sucedidos desde el cierre del ejercicio 2014

Adicionalmente a lo reflejado en la Nota 3 sobre los cambios en la composición del Grupo, las transacciones y sucesos más relevantes que se han producido durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, se detallan a continuación:

Con fecha 18 de marzo de 2015 se ha realizado una novación del crédito sindicado contratado el 12 de junio de 2014, por un importe total de 400.000 miles de euros. Esta novación ha supuesto principalmente la modificación del vencimiento, posponiéndose hasta el 18 de marzo de 2020.

Con fecha 22 de abril de 2015 la Comisión Nacional de los Mercados y la Competencia ha incoado expediente sancionador contra la Sociedad y su filial Prosegur España, S.L. junto con otro competidor del mercado español, por posibles prácticas restrictivas de la competencia prohibidas en el artículo 1 de la Ley 15/2007, de 3 de julio, de Defensa de la Competencia, así como en el artículo 101 del Tratado de Funcionamiento de la Unión Europea. La incoación de este expediente no prejuzga el resultado final de la investigación. El periodo máximo para la instrucción y resolución del expediente es de 18 meses desde la citada fecha.

La valoración que en su momento realice la Comisión Nacional de los Mercados y la Competencia puede resultar en pasivos adicionales a la finalización del procedimiento. En todo caso, los Administradores de la Sociedad consideran que dichos pasivos, caso de producirse, no afectarían significativamente a las cuentas anuales consolidadas.

5. Ingresos ordinarios

El detalle de los ingresos ordinarios de los periodos terminados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio de	
	2015	2014
Venta de bienes	4.954	15.324
Prestación de servicios	1.871.673	1.731.073
Ingresos de arrendamientos operativos	75.949	63.160
Ingresos ordinarios totales	1.952.576	1.809.557

El epígrafe de ingresos de arrendamientos operativos recoge los ingresos de la actividad de alarmas en alquiler. Los contratos de alquiler de alarmas constan de un ingreso inicial por el alta que se imputa a resultados en función de la vida media de los contratos y de una cuota periódica que incluye tanto el alquiler del equipo instalado como la prestación del servicio.

Para más información sobre ingresos por segmentos y áreas geográficas, véase Nota 10.

6. Coste de ventas y gastos de administración y ventas

Las principales partidas de gastos que componen los epígrafes de coste de ventas y gastos de administración y ventas de la cuenta de resultados de los períodos de seis meses terminados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014, se desglosan a continuación:

	Miles de euros	
	Período terminado el 30 de junio de	
	2015	2014
Aprovisionamientos	74.943	76.402
Gastos por prestaciones a los empleados	1.198.261	1.088.096
Arrendamientos operativos	25.040	24.619
Suministros y servicios exteriores	109.537	114.905
Amortizaciones	28.651	23.074
Otros gastos	72.703	84.213
Total coste de ventas	1.509.135	1.411.309
Aprovisionamientos	1.907	1.760
Gastos por prestaciones a los empleados	148.628	131.194
Arrendamientos operativos	19.864	17.430
Suministros y servicios exteriores	55.443	52.501
Amortizaciones	35.459	34.334
Otros gastos	35.792	32.898
Total gastos de administración y ventas	297.093	270.117

El total de los gastos por aprovisionamientos incluidos en la cuenta de resultados consolidada del período de seis meses terminado el 30 de junio de 2015 asciende a 76.850 miles de euros (2014: 78.162 miles de euros).

7. Gastos por prestaciones a los empleados

El detalle de los gastos por prestaciones a los empleados de los periodos de seis meses terminados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio de	
	2015	2014
Sueldos y salarios	1.031.196	938.602
Gastos de Seguridad Social	260.804	242.187
Otros gastos sociales	27.175	22.147
Indemnizaciones	27.714	16.354
Total gastos por prestaciones a los empleados	1.346.889	1.219.290

Con fecha 29 de mayo de 2012 la Junta General de Accionistas aprobó el Plan 2014 de incentivos a largo plazo para administradores ejecutivos y directivos de Prosegur. El Plan 2014 contemplaba la entrega de incentivos referenciados al valor de cotización de la acción de la Sociedad y en el caso de los incentivos a los Directivos el plan contemplaba una parte adicional fija en metálico. A lo largo del periodo de seis meses terminado el 30 de junio de 2015 ha sido liquidado el primer pago en efectivo.

Con fecha 28 de abril de 2015, la Junta General de Accionistas ha aprobado el Plan 2017 de incentivos a largo plazo para administradores ejecutivos y directivos de Prosegur. El Plan 2017 está ligado, con carácter general, a la creación de valor durante el período 2015 a 2017 y contempla la entrega de incentivos referenciados al valor de cotización de la acción de la Sociedad. El plan contempla una parte adicional en metálico para los directivos de Prosegur.

El Plan 2017 tiene una duración de tres años, basada en permanencia y cumplimiento de objetivos, y una recompensa adicional por permanencia que se verifica en los dos años posteriores. El período de medición del Plan abarca desde el 1 de enero de 2015 hasta el 31 de diciembre de 2017, y el periodo de permanencia abarca desde el 1 de enero de 2015 hasta el 31 de diciembre 2019. Las fechas de medición del Plan 2015 son las siguientes:

- Fecha de medición final: 31 de diciembre de 2017.
- Fecha de compensación por permanencia: año 2020.

El valor razonable de los pasivos surgidos como consecuencia de los incentivos referenciados al precio de cotización de la acción, han sido estimados en base al precio de cotización de la acción de Prosegur a cierre del período o momento de pago (Nota 17, apartado f).

El epígrafe de sueldos y salarios de la cuenta de resultados del primer semestre del 2015 incluye un gasto total relativo al Plan 2014 y 2017 por importe de 1.950 miles de euros (a 30 de junio de 2015: 1.575 miles de euros).

8. Otros gastos

El detalle de otros gastos de la cuenta de resultados de los periodos de seis meses terminados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio de	
	2015	2014
Pérdidas por deterioro de valor de cuentas a cobrar	4.467	7.539
Pérdidas por deterioro de valor de activos no corrientes (Nota 11.3)	9.656	53
(Ganancias)/pérdidas netas por enajenación de inmovilizado	753	799
Otros gastos	-	841
Total otros gastos	14.876	9.232

9. Costes financieros netos

La composición de los costes financieros netos correspondientes a los periodos de seis meses terminados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es la siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio de	
	2015	2014
Gastos por intereses	(14.964)	(16.117)
Ingresos por intereses	109	28
Ingresos por dividendos	5	139
(Pérdidas) / ganancias netas por transacciones en moneda extranjera	2.955	6.033
Gastos financieros por operaciones de leasing	(990)	(558)
(Pérdidas) / ganancias en el valor razonable de instrumentos financieros	-	1.083
Otros resultados por operaciones con derivados	-	(1.151)
(Pérdidas) / ganancias por deterioro de participaciones en instrumentos de patrimonio	(3.027)	(10.000)
Otros gastos e ingresos financieros netos	(7.215)	(6.324)
Total costes financieros netos	(23.127)	(26.867)

Durante el primer semestre de 2015, se ha reconocido una pérdida por deterioro en el valor razonable de activos financieros disponibles para la venta por importe de 3.027 miles de euros (a 30 de junio de 2014: 10.000 miles de euros) (Nota 12).

Prosegur, durante el ejercicio 2014, liquidó los instrumentos financieros derivados que tenía contratados.

10. Información financiera por segmentos

La Comisión Ejecutiva del Consejo de Administración es la máxima instancia en la toma de decisiones operativas de Prosegur y, junto con la Comisión de Auditoría, revisa la información financiera interna de Prosegur a efectos de evaluar su rendimiento y asignar los recursos.

La Comisión Ejecutiva analiza el negocio a nivel matricial desde dos perspectivas: geográfica y por actividad. Desde la perspectiva geográfica se identifican dos segmentos: Europa & Asia-Pacífico y Latinoamérica (Latam), que a su vez incluyen los segmentos de actividad identificados como Soluciones integrales de seguridad (SIS), Logística de valores y gestión de efectivo (LVGE) y Alarmas.

La Comisión Ejecutiva evalúa el rendimiento de los segmentos de operación basándose en el resultado de explotación antes de intereses e impuestos (EBIT), por entender que esta magnitud es la que refleja el desempeño de las diferentes actividades de forma más apropiada.

Los activos totales asignados a segmentos excluyen otros activos financieros corrientes y no corrientes y el efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo, dado que Prosegur los gestiona de manera conjunta.

Los pasivos totales asignados a segmentos excluyen las deudas con entidades de crédito, excepto las deudas por arrendamiento financiero, dado que Prosegur gestiona de manera conjunta la actividad de financiación.

El detalle de los ingresos ordinarios desglosado por segmentos para los periodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros					
	Europa & Asia-Pacífico		Latam		Total Prosegur	
	a 30 de junio 2015	a 30 de junio 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 30 de junio 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 30 de junio 2014
Soluciones Integrales de Seguridad (SIS)	465.869	477.052	513.946	450.995	979.815	928.047
% sobre total	60%	61%	44%	44%	50%	51%
LVGE	259.792	251.140	609.483	542.220	869.275	793.360
% sobre total	33%	32%	52%	53%	45%	44%
Alarmas	53.484	49.451	50.002	38.699	103.486	88.150
% sobre total	7%	7%	4%	3%	5%	5%
Total ventas	779.145	777.643	1.173.431	1.031.914	1.952.576	1.809.557

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

El detalle del EBITDA y el EBIT, desglosado por segmentos es el siguiente:

	Europa & Asia-Pacífico		Latam		Miles de euros Total Prosegur	
	2015	2014	2015	2014	2015	2014
	Ventas a clientes externos	779.145	777.643	1.173.431	1.031.914	1.952.576
Otros gastos netos	727.355	731.660	1.014.968	889.823	1.742.323	1.621.483
Pérdidas por participación contabilizada aplicando el método de la participación	721	223	-	-	721	223
EBITDA	51.069	45.760	158.463	142.091	209.532	187.851
Amortizaciones	25.146	24.733	38.964	32.675	64.110	57.408
Pérdidas por deterioro de fondo de comercio	2.717	-	-	-	2.717	-
EBIT	23.206	21.027	119.499	109.416	142.705	130.443

A continuación se incluye una conciliación del EBIT, asignado a segmentos con el resultado neto del ejercicio atribuible a los propietarios de la sociedad dominante:

	Miles de euros	
	a 30 de junio 2015	a 30 de junio 2014
EBIT asignado a los segmentos	142.705	130.443
Costes financieros netos	(23.127)	(26.867)
Resultado antes de impuestos	119.578	103.576
Impuesto sobre las ganancias	(42.600)	(37.290)
Resultado después de impuestos de las actividades continuadas	76.978	66.286
Participaciones no dominantes	(578)	155
Resultado del ejercicio atribuible a los propietarios de la sociedad dominante	77.556	66.131

El detalle de los activos asignados a segmentos y su conciliación con los activos totales a 30 de junio de 2015 y a 31 de diciembre de 2014 es como sigue:

	Europa & Asia-Pacífico		Latam		No asignado a segmentos		Miles de euros Total Prosegur	
	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014
	Activos asignados a los segmentos	1.011.609	982.108	1.718.413	1.725.050	-	-	2.730.022
Otros activos no asignados	-	-	-	-	257.840	305.124	257.840	305.124
- Otros activos financieros no corrientes	-	-	-	-	8.718	11.627	8.718	11.627
- Otros activos financieros corrientes	-	-	-	-	432	8.441	432	8.441
- Efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo	-	-	-	-	248.690	285.056	248.690	285.056
Activos totales	1.011.609	982.108	1.718.413	1.725.050	257.840	305.124	2.987.862	3.012.282

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

El detalle de los pasivos asignados a segmentos y su conciliación con los pasivos totales a 30 de junio de 2015 y a 31 de diciembre de 2014 es como sigue:

	Europa & Asia-Pacífico		Latam		No asignado a segmentos		Miles de euros Total Prosegur	
	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014
	Pasivos asignados a los segmentos	543.023	534.056	727.632	791.567	-	-	1.270.655
Otros pasivos no asignados	-	-	-	-	877.408	822.598	877.408	822.598
- Otras deudas con entidades de crédito	-	-	-	-	877.408	822.598	877.408	822.598
Pasivos totales	543.023	534.056	727.632	791.567	877.408	822.598	2.148.063	2.148.221

La distribución geográfica de los ingresos ordinarios y los activos no corrientes es la siguiente:

	Miles de euros			
	Ventas		Activos no corrientes asignados a segmentos	
	a 30 de junio 2015	a 30 de junio 2014	a 30 de junio 2015	a 31 de diciembre 2014
Pais domicilio de la entidad dominante (España)	429.672	425.032	305.466	302.167
Brasil	473.126	499.575	463.823	507.066
Área Argentina ⁽¹⁾	460.794	304.234	309.729	257.303
Resto de países	588.984	580.716	526.483	536.586
Total	1.952.576	1.809.557	1.605.501	1.603.122

⁽¹⁾ El área Argentina está compuesto por Argentina, Uruguay y Paraguay

11. Inmovilizado material, fondo de comercio y otros activos intangibles

11.1. Inmovilizado material

El detalle de los movimientos del inmovilizado material durante los periodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio de	
	2015	2014
Coste		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	1.006.964	926.435
Adiciones	52.027	45.879
Combinaciones de negocios	64	(2.405)
Bajas por enajenaciones o por otros medios	(6.248)	(8.003)
Diferencia de conversión	(9.145)	1.459
Saldos al final del periodo	1.043.662	963.365
Amortización acumulada		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	(499.942)	(452.813)
Bajas por enajenaciones o por otros medios	4.999	4.438
Dotaciones con cargo a la cuenta de resultados	(40.629)	(33.462)
Diferencia de conversión	4.394	(4.513)
Saldos al final del periodo	(531.178)	(486.350)
Pérdidas por deterioro		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	(483)	(1.581)
Bajas por enajenaciones o por otros medios	-	-
Dotaciones con cargo a la cuenta de resultados	(124)	(53)
Diferencia de conversión	-	-
Saldos al final del periodo	(607)	(1.634)
Activo neto		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	506.539	472.041
Saldos al final del periodo	511.877	475.381

Durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, las inversiones en inmovilizado material realizadas por Prosegur han ascendido a 52.027 miles de euros (a 30 de junio de 2014: 45.879 miles de euros). Estas inversiones corresponden principalmente, a las adquisiciones y acondicionamientos de bases y vehículos blindados en España, Argentina y Brasil.



11.2. Inversiones inmobiliarias

El detalle de los movimientos de las inversiones inmobiliarias de los períodos de seis meses terminados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio de	
	2015	2014
Coste		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	46.939	-
Adiciones	38.245	17.990
Diferencia de conversión	850	(615)
Saldos al final del periodo	86.034	17.375
Amortización acumulada		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	(410)	-
Dotaciones con cargo a la cuenta de resultados	(559)	(80)
Diferencia de conversión	8	3
Saldos al final del periodo	(961)	(77)
Activo neto		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	46.529	-
Saldos al final del periodo	85.073	17.298

Durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, las adiciones en inversiones inmobiliarias realizadas por Prosegur han ascendido a 38.245 miles de euros (a 30 de junio de 2014: 17.990 miles de euros). Estas adiciones corresponden a la adquisición de un inmueble ubicado en la ciudad de Buenos Aires (Argentina).

11.3. Fondo de comercio

El detalle de los movimientos durante el periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015 del fondo de comercio es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros
Importe neto en libras a 31 de diciembre de 2014	532.219
Incorporaciones al perímetro	1.364
Altas	222
Bajas	(3.042)
Diferencias de conversión	(4.724)
Importe neto en libras a 30 de junio de 2015	526.039

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

Durante el período de seis meses finalizado a 30 de junio de 2015, se han incorporado los fondos de comercio procedentes de las siguientes combinaciones de negocio:

	<u>País</u>	<u>% Participación</u>	<u>Miles de euros</u>
Rama de actividad "Call Center y Back Office" ⁽¹⁾	España	100%	1.128
Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services ⁽¹⁾	China	80%	236
			<u>1.364</u>

⁽¹⁾ Los cálculos relacionados con las combinaciones de negocio son provisionales y están sujetos a ajustes hasta un año posterior a la fecha de adquisición.

En la Nota 22 se detalla la estimación de los fondos de comercio relacionados en la tabla anterior.

Las altas corresponden a los ajustes realizados en el valor de los siguientes fondos de comercio:

	<u>Miles de euros</u>
Transvig - Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA (Brasil) ⁽¹⁾	222
	<u>222</u>

⁽¹⁾ Los cálculos relacionados con las combinaciones de negocio son provisionales y están sujetos a ajustes hasta un año posterior a la fecha de adquisición.

Las bajas por importe de 3.042 miles de euros corresponden principalmente, al ajuste realizado en el valor del fondo de comercio asignado a la combinación de negocios de Imperial Dragon Security, Ltd por importe de 2.717 miles de euros, tras la verificación del valor razonable. De igual forma han sido íntegramente deteriorados los activos que contenía dicha combinación de negocios (Nota 11.1 y 11.4). Los restantes 325 miles de euros corresponden al ajuste realizado por asignación en el valor del fondo de comercio que había sido determinado de manera provisional en 2014 para la combinación de negocios del Grupo Shanghai Bigu.

A 30 de junio de 2015, no existen elementos adicionales detonantes de deterioro respecto a los fondos de comercio reconocidos.

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

El detalle de los movimientos durante el periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2014 del fondo de comercio fue el siguiente:

	<u>Miles de euros</u>
Importe neto en libras a 31 de diciembre de 2013	515.959
Incorporaciones al perímetro	3.213
Altas	14.181
Bajas	(1.541)
Diferencias de conversión	7.482
Importe neto en libras a 30 de junio de 2014	<u>539.294</u>

En el mismo período, se incorporaron los fondos de comercio procedentes de las siguientes combinaciones de negocios:

	<u>País</u>	<u>% Participación</u>	<u>Miles de euros</u>
<u>Incorporaciones al perímetro</u>			
Evtec Management Services Pte Ltd	Singapur	100%	1.922
Grupo Chorus	Alemania	100%	1.291
			<u>3.213</u>

Las altas correspondieron a los ajustes realizados en el valor de los siguientes fondos de comercio:

	<u>Miles de euros</u>
Chubb Security Services Pty Ltd (Australia)	1.969
Brinks Deutschland GmbH (Alemania)	12.212
	<u>14.181</u>

11.4. Otros activos intangibles

El detalle de los movimientos de los activos intangibles durante los periodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio de	
	2015	2014
Coste		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	561.828	532.318
Adiciones	15.441	10.822
Combinaciones de negocios	1.350	1.531
Bajas por enajenaciones o por otros medios	(1.979)	(276)
Diferencias de conversión	(17.517)	21.589
Saldos al final del periodo	559.123	565.984
Amortización acumulada		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	(237.555)	(190.593)
Bajas por enajenaciones o por otros medios	1.191	106
Dotaciones con cargo a la cuenta de resultados	(22.922)	(23.866)
Diferencias de conversión	6.574	(5.780)
Saldos al final del periodo	(252.712)	(220.133)
Pérdidas por deterioro		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	-	(29)
Bajas por enajenaciones o por otros medios	(14.837)	-
Dotaciones con cargo a la cuenta de resultados	-	-
Diferencia de conversión	655	-
Saldos al final del periodo	(14.182)	(29)
Activo neto		
Saldos al inicio del periodo	324.273	341.696
Saldos al final del periodo	292.229	345.822

Dentro de las adiciones del primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, se incluyen los activos intangibles asignados en la valoración de las siguientes combinaciones de negocios:

	Miles de euros	
	Cartera de Clientes	Total
Rama de actividad "Call Center y Back Office"	1.350	1.350
	1.350	1.350

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

Dentro de las adiciones del primer semestre del ejercicio 2014, se incluyeron los activos intangibles asignados en la valoración de las siguientes combinaciones de negocios:

	Miles de euros	
	Cartera de Clientes	Total
Evtec Management Services Pte Ltd (Singapur)	1.065	1.065
Chubb Security Services Pty Ltd (Australia)	195	195
Grupo Chorus (Alemania)	269	269
	1.529	1.529

Los deterioros del primer semestre del ejercicio 2015 corresponden a los activos intangibles de la combinación de negocio de Imperial Dragon Security, Ltd (Nota 11.3). El importe recuperable de dichos activos se determina en base a cálculos del valor en uso. Estos cálculos usan proyecciones de flujos de efectivo basadas en presupuestos financieros excluyendo los efectos de posibles mejoras futuras en el rendimiento de los activos, aprobados por la Dirección que cubren un periodo de cuatro años.

12. Activos financieros

La composición de los activos financieros disponibles para la venta y otros activos financieros corrientes y no corrientes a 30 de junio de 2015 y a 31 de diciembre de 2014 es la siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	30/06/2015	31/12/2014
Activos financieros disponibles para la venta	3.370	6.639
Depósitos y fianzas	4.183	3.953
Otros activos financieros no corrientes	1.165	1.035
Total activos financieros no corrientes	8.718	11.627
Otros activos financieros corrientes	432	8.441

a) Activos financieros disponibles para la venta

La partida más significativa de las que componían el saldo a 31 de diciembre de 2014, correspondía a la participación del 33% de las acciones del vehículo inversor Capitolotre, S.P.A., que fue adquirida por la Sociedad con fecha 19 de diciembre de 2007, tal como se indica en la Nota 16 de las cuentas anuales consolidadas de Prosegur a 31 de diciembre de 2014. Durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, no se han realizado compras, ventas, emisiones o liquidaciones en la participación que Prosegur mantiene en Capitolotre, S.P.A.

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

Prosegur ha deteriorado en su totalidad esta inversión a 30 de junio de 2015 por lo que se ha reconocido una pérdida por deterioro por importe de 3.027 miles de euros (a 30 de junio de 2014: 10.000 miles de euros) (Nota 9).

b) Otros activos financieros no corrientes

Este epígrafe incluye principalmente imposiciones a plazo fijo por importe de 1.165 miles de euros con fecha de vencimiento principalmente en el año 2017.

13. Inversiones contabilizadas aplicando el método de la participación

13.1. Acuerdos conjuntos

Los principales Acuerdos conjuntos de Prosegur corresponden a sociedades que operan en India dedicadas a la actividad de logística de valores y gestión de efectivo. Dichos Acuerdos conjuntos están estructurados como vehículos separados y Prosegur tiene una participación en sus activos netos. En consecuencia, Prosegur ha clasificado estas participaciones como Negocios conjuntos.

El detalle de los movimientos de las inversiones en negocios conjuntos contabilizados por el método de la participación durante los periodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 han sido los siguientes:

	Miles de euros	
	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Saldo al 1 de enero	12.580	6.120
Participación en beneficios/(pérdidas)	(721)	(223)
Diferencias de conversión	710	244
Saldo al 30 de junio	12.569	6.141

El detalle de las principales magnitudes de las inversiones contabilizadas aplicando el método de la participación se incluye en el Anexo IV de las cuentas anuales consolidadas del ejercicio finalizado el 31 de diciembre del 2014.

No existen compromisos de Prosegur por pasivos contingentes significativos en ninguno de los negocios conjuntos contabilizados por el método de la participación.

14. Efectivo y equivalente al efectivo

El detalle de este epígrafe a 30 de junio de 2015 y 31 de diciembre de 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	30/06/2015	31/12/2014
Caja y bancos	215.458	199.736
Depósitos en entidades de crédito a corto plazo	33.232	85.320
	248.690	285.056

El tipo de interés efectivo de los depósitos e imposiciones a corto plazo en entidades de crédito ha sido del 8,65% (a 31 de diciembre 2014: 9,75%) y el plazo medio de los depósitos mantenidos durante el primer semestre de 2015 ha sido de 39 días (a 31 de diciembre 2014: 34 días).

15. Existencias

El detalle de las existencias a 30 de junio de 2015 y a 31 de diciembre de 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	30/06/2015	31/12/2014
Mercaderías	49.971	40.799
Productos en curso	27.698	22.275
Deterioro de valor de existencias	(4.013)	(3.428)
Total existencias	73.656	59.646

No existen existencias pignoradas como garantía del cumplimiento de deudas.

El movimiento de las correcciones valorativas por deterioro en los períodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y el 30 de junio de 2014 es el siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Saldo inicial	(3.438)	(2.844)
Adiciones	(672)	(712)
Reversiones	102	73
Salidas o bajas	(5)	-
Saldo final	(4.013)	(3.483)

16. Patrimonio neto

16.1. Capital Social

El capital social está constituido por:

	Miles	Miles de euros			
	Número de acciones	Capital	Prima de emisión	Acciones propias	Total
1 de enero de 2014	617.125	37.027	25.472	(125.180)	(62.681)
31 de diciembre de 2014	617.125	37.027	25.472	(53.493)	9.006
30 de junio de 2015	617.125	37.027	25.472	(53.493)	9.006

A 30 de junio de 2015, el capital social de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. asciende a 37.027 miles de euros y está representado por 617.124.640 acciones de 0,06 euros de valor nominal cada una, totalmente suscritas y desembolsadas, que se encuentran en su totalidad admitidas a cotización en las Bolsas de Madrid y Barcelona y su negociación se realiza a través del Sistema de Interconexión Bursátil Español (Mercado Continuo) (SIBE).

16.2. Prima de emisión

Existe una prima de emisión por importe de 25.472 miles de euros, de libre disposición y que no ha sufrido variación a lo largo del ejercicio 2014 ni del periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015.

16.3. Acciones propias

El detalle de los movimientos producidos en la cuenta de acciones propias durante el periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015 se muestra a continuación:

	Nº de acciones	Miles de euros
Saldo a 31 de diciembre de 2014	18.756.890	53.493
Venta de acciones	-	-
Otras entregas a empleados	-	-
Saldo a 30 de junio de 2015	18.756.890	53.493

16.4. Dividendos

A continuación se presenta el detalle de los dividendos abonados por la sociedad dominante durante los periodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y el 30 de junio de 2014:

	Periodo terminado a 30 de junio de 2015			Periodo terminado a 30 de junio de 2014		
	% sobre Nominal	Euros bruto por acción	Importe (miles de euros)	% sobre Nominal	Euros bruto por acción	Importe (miles de euros)
Acciones ordinarias	86,29	0,05	31.950	86,29	0,05	31.950
Resto de acciones (sin voto, rescatables, etc.)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividendos totales pagados	86,29	0,05	31.950	86,29	0,05	31.950
a) Dividendos con cargo a resultados	86,29	0,05	31.950	86,29	0,05	31.950
b) Dividendos con cargo a reservas o prima de emisión	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Dividendos en especie	-	-	-	-	-	-

Con fecha 19 de enero de 2015, se ha realizado el tercer pago del dividendo con cargo al ejercicio 2013, por un importe de 16.487 miles de euros (a razón de 0,02670000 euros brutos por acción en circulación, equivalentes a 0,02136000 euros netos por acción).

Con fecha 17 de abril de 2015, se ha realizado el cuarto y último pago del dividendo con cargo al ejercicio 2013, por un importe de 16.487 miles de euros (a razón de 0,02670000 euros brutos por acción en circulación, equivalentes a 0,02136000 euros netos por acción).

La Junta General de Accionistas celebrada el 28 de abril de 2015, ha aprobado la distribución de un dividendo de 0,10686172 euros por acción en circulación en cada fecha de pago, lo que supone un dividendo total máximo de 65.947 miles de euros, considerando que el capital está dividido en 617.124.640 acciones a 30 de junio de 2015. El 25% de dicha suma será abonado a los señores accionistas el día 17 de julio de 2015. La cantidad que no se distribuya como dividendo sobre el máximo total acordado, por razón de la autocartera existente en la fecha de cada pago, se destinará a reservas voluntarias.

Por lo tanto, el pago del día 17 de julio de 2015 supone un importe bruto de 0,02670000 euros por acción en circulación y con derechos económicos en dicha fecha, equivalente a un importe neto de 0,02149350 euros por acción.

Los restantes pagos, hasta completar el dividendo aprobado de 0,1068 euros por acción, considerando que el capital está dividido en 617.124.640 acciones a 30 de junio de 2015, serán abonados en los meses de octubre de 2015, enero de 2016 y abril de 2016.

16.5. Ganancias por acción

- **Básicas**

Las ganancias básicas por acción, se calculan dividiendo el beneficio de las actividades continuadas atribuible a los propietarios de la sociedad dominante, entre el número medio ponderado de acciones ordinarias en circulación durante el ejercicio, excluidas las acciones propias adquiridas por la Sociedad.

	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Beneficio atribuible a los propietarios de la sociedad dominante (miles de euros)	77.556	66.131
Promedio ponderado de acciones ordinarias en circulación	598.367.750	597.367.262
Ganancias básicas por acción (euros por acción)	0,13	0,11

- **Diluidas**

Las ganancias diluidas por acción se calculan ajustando el beneficio del ejercicio atribuible a los propietarios de la sociedad dominante y el promedio ponderado de las acciones ordinarias en circulación por todos los efectos dilusivos inherentes a las acciones ordinarias potenciales.

	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Beneficio atribuible a los propietarios de la sociedad dominante (miles de euros)	77.556	66.131
Promedio ponderado de acciones ordinarias en circulación (diluido)	598.367.750	601.487.262
Ganancias diluidas por acción (euros por acción)	0,13	0,11

17. Provisiones

La composición del saldo y el detalle de los movimientos de este epígrafe durante los periodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 se muestran en el siguiente cuadro:

Miles de euros	Precio horas extraordinarias	Riesgos Laborales	Riesgos jurídicos	Reestructuración	Beneficio a empleados	Devengos al personal	Otros riesgos	Total
Saldos a 1 de enero de 2015	3.780	113.476	9.996	18.180	15.270	3.859	63.303	227.864
Dotaciones con cargo a resultados	-	19.065	687	-	1.225	1.950	12.600	35.527
Reversiones con abono a resultados	-	(746)	(656)	(600)	-	-	(1.314)	(3.316)
Traspasos	-	-	-	-	-	3.401	-	3.401
Aplicaciones	(200)	(21.555)	(768)	(11.533)	(691)	(5.831)	(384)	(40.962)
Diferencia de conversión	-	(5.999)	(266)	-	109	-	(3.882)	(10.038)
Saldos a 30 de junio de 2015	3.580	104.241	8.993	8.047	15.913	3.179	70.323	212.276
No corriente	3.580	104.241	8.993	-	14.065	2.606	70.323	203.809
Corriente	-	-	-	6.047	1.848	573	-	8.467

Miles de euros	Precio horas extraordinarias	Riesgos Laborales	Riesgos jurídicos	Reestructuración	Beneficio a empleados	Devengos al personal	Otros riesgos	Total
Saldos a 1 de enero de 2014	7.352	91.281	9.113	36.165	8.061	1.545	59.501	213.018
Dotaciones con cargo a resultados	-	16.921	2.142	-	1.449	1.102	11.231	32.845
Reversiones con abono a resultados	(3.000)	(3.786)	(605)	-	-	(204)	(221)	(7.816)
Combinaciones de negocios (Nota 23)	-	-	-	11.015	898	-	133	12.046
Aplicaciones	(410)	(9.296)	(754)	(17.859)	(944)	-	(2.009)	(31.272)
Traspasos largo / corto plazo	-	418	(767)	-	400	-	(229)	(178)
Diferencia de conversión	-	4.363	153	-	297	-	3.110	7.923
Saldos a 30 de junio de 2014	3.942	99.901	8.282	29.321	10.181	2.443	71.516	226.566
No corriente	3.942	99.901	8.282	-	8.166	985	71.516	193.792
Corriente	-	-	-	29.321	1.995	1.458	-	32.774

a) Precio horas extraordinarias

En la Nota 23 a) de las cuentas anuales consolidadas del ejercicio finalizado el 31 de diciembre del 2014, se detallan los antecedentes jurídicos relativos a esta provisión.

Durante el periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015, se han efectuado pagos por 200 miles de euros correspondientes a los acuerdos formalizados con una parte de los empleados demandantes (a 30 de junio de 2014: 410 miles de euros) y no se han reconocido ingresos en la cuenta de resultados por este concepto (a 30 de junio de 2014: 3.000 miles de euros).

b) Riesgos laborales

Las provisiones de riesgos laborales, que ascienden a 104.241 miles de euros (31 de diciembre de 2014: 113.476 miles de euros), se calculan de forma individualizada basándose en la experiencia histórica mantenida por Prosegur. Dentro de la provisión para riesgos laborales se incluyen principalmente provisiones por causas laborales en Brasil. Adicionalmente, se incluye una provisión por importe de 29.324 miles de euros (31 de diciembre de 2014: 41.576 miles de euros) relacionada con la combinación de negocios realizada en el año 2005 con Transpév. En el ejercicio 2014 se realizó un traspaso por valor de 10.188 miles de euros a provisiones a largo plazo que en el ejercicio anterior estaba considerado como importe pendiente de pago asociado a la combinación de negocio de Transpév, como consecuencia de la negociación de la deuda con el vendedor.

c) Riesgos jurídicos

La provisión de riesgos jurídicos, que asciende a 8.993 miles de euros (31 de diciembre de 2014: 9.996 miles de euros), corresponden principalmente a demandas civiles que se analizan de forma individualizada. La liquidación de estas provisiones es muy probable, pero tanto el valor de las liquidaciones definitivas, como el momento, son inciertos y dependen de los resultados de los procesos en curso.

d) Reestructuración

Las provisiones corresponden a la sociedad adquirida Brinks Deutschland GmbH en 2013, que tiene reconocida una provisión por reestructuración que corresponde a estimaciones para el pago de indemnizaciones por despido y otros costes. La liquidación de la provisión es altamente probable. Aunque el momento de liquidación es incierto, es muy probable que tenga lugar en el corto plazo. Durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015 se han realizado pagos por valor de 11.533 miles de euros.

e) Beneficios de empleados

Tal y como se indica en la Nota 5.2 de las cuentas anuales consolidadas del ejercicio finalizado el 31 de diciembre del 2014, Prosegur mantiene planes de prestación definida en Alemania, Australia, Brasil, Colombia y Francia. La valoración actuarial realizada por actuarios cualificados sobre el valor de las prestaciones comprometidas se actualizan anualmente, la última actualización se produjo a cierre del ejercicio 2014 aplicable al periodo actual.

Los planes de prestación definida de Alemania, Francia y Colombia consisten en planes de pensiones y jubilación.

El plan de prestación definida de Australia corresponde a un plan de seguros por accidentes laborales de acuerdo con la legislación.

Prosegur mantiene un plan de prestaciones definidas en Brasil que consiste en una cobertura médica posterior a la jubilación exigido por la Ley 9656 de dicho país.

f) Devengos al personal

Estas provisiones recogen el incentivo devengado correspondiente al Plan 2014 y 2017. El valor razonable de los incentivos referenciados al precio de cotización de la acción, ha sido estimado en base al precio de cotización de la acción de Prosegur a cierre del período o en el momento de pago.

El Plan 2014 será liquidado en efectivo, como consecuencia se ha traspasado al epígrafe devengos al personal 3.401 miles de euros. Se han aplicado 5.831 miles de euros que corresponden a la liquidación de la primera parte del Plan 2014. Adicionalmente durante el periodo, se ha realizado una dotación con cargo a resultados del ejercicio por importe de 1.950 miles de euros (Nota 7). Dicho importe incluye el ajuste por valor razonable del precio de la acción para el Plan 2014 y 2017 y el devengo correspondiente.

Por último, parte de esta provisión ha sido clasificada como provisiones corrientes por valor de 573 miles de euros, debido a que el vencimiento de este compromiso tendrá lugar en el ejercicio 2015 y primer semestre del 2016.

g) Otros riesgos

La provisión de otros riesgos, que asciende a 70.323 miles de euros (31 de diciembre de 2014: 63.303 miles de euros), incluye principalmente, riesgos fiscales de Brasil y Argentina por importe de 64.167 miles de euros (31 de diciembre de 2014: 48.270 miles de euros). La liquidación de estas provisiones es muy probable, pero tanto el valor de las liquidaciones definitivas, como el momento, son inciertos y dependen de los resultados de los procesos en curso.

18. Proveedores

La información sobre los aplazamientos de pago efectuados a proveedores por las sociedades españolas consolidadas se presenta a continuación:

	2015	
	Miles de euros	%
Dentro del plazo máximo legal	43.038	41%
Resto	62.022	59%
Total de pagos del ejercicio	105.060	100%
Plazo medio ponderado excedido (días) de pagos	91	
Aplazamientos que a la fecha de cierre sobrepasan el plazo máximo legal	7.243	

A 31 de diciembre de 2014, el saldo pendiente de pago a proveedores comerciales que excedía el plazo máximo legal ascendía a 7.934 miles de euros.



19. Pasivos financieros

La composición de los saldos de este epígrafe del estado de situación financiera consolidado a 30 de junio de 2015 y a 31 de diciembre de 2014 es la siguiente:

	Miles de euros	
	30/06/2015	31/12/2014
No corriente		
Préstamos con entidades de crédito	91.967	102.203
Préstamo sindicado	72.820	37.882
Pasivos por arrendamiento financiero	16.635	18.400
Obligaciones y otros valores negociables	497.592	497.174
Otras deudas	34.186	56.563
	<u>713.200</u>	<u>712.222</u>
Corriente		
Cuentas de crédito	76.373	89.637
Préstamos con entidades de crédito	135.217	85.390
Pasivos por arrendamiento financiero	6.220	16.851
Obligaciones y otros valores negociables	3.438	10.312
Otras deudas	41.053	49.444
	<u>262.301</u>	<u>251.634</u>
Total pasivos financieros	<u>975.501</u>	<u>963.856</u>

En la Nota 24 de las cuentas anuales consolidadas del ejercicio finalizado el 31 de diciembre del 2014, se detallan las partidas más significativas que componen el saldo a dicha fecha.

Durante el periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015, no se ha producido ningún impago o incumplimiento de acuerdo alguno relativo a los préstamos y créditos concedidos a Prosegur.

Operación financiera sindicada (España)

El 12 de junio de 2014, Prosegur contrató una nueva operación de financiación sindicada en la modalidad de crédito por importe de 400.000 miles de euros a un plazo de cinco años con el objeto de aplazar los vencimientos de parte de la deuda de Prosegur. Con fecha 18 de marzo de 2015 se ha realizado una novación del crédito sindicado por el cual principalmente se modifica su vencimiento, posponiéndose hasta el 18 de marzo de 2020. A 30 de junio de 2015 el saldo dispuesto asciende a 75.000 miles de euros (a 31 de diciembre de 2014, el saldo dispuesto ascendía a 40.000 miles de euros).

El 30 de junio de 2014, el préstamo sindicado contratado en el mes de agosto de 2010, fue cancelado en su totalidad en la cuantía de 45.000 miles de euros del tramo en modalidad de préstamo y en la cuantía de 60.000 miles euros del tramo en modalidad de crédito.

Debenture (Brasil)

El debenture emitido en Brasil el 23 de abril de 2012, fue parcialmente cancelado en enero de 2014 de forma anticipada por un importe de 140.000 miles de reales brasileños, contravalor a la fecha de cancelación 42.645 miles de euros. El importe vivo a 30 de junio 2015 asciende a 94.577 miles de reales brasileños, contravalor: 27.256 miles de euros (a 31 de diciembre de 2014: 102.469 miles de reales brasileños, contravalor: 31.815 miles de euros).

De acuerdo con el contrato, las amortizaciones futuras están establecidas en cada una de las fechas siguientes:

Fecha de amortización	Miles de euros	
	Importe	Saldo vivo
7 de septiembre de 2015	6.814	20.442
7 de marzo de 2016	6.814	13.628
7 de septiembre de 2016	6.814	6.814
7 de marzo de 2017	6.814	-

Préstamo sindicado (Australia)

En el mes de diciembre de 2013, Prosegur a través de sus filiales Prosegur Australia Holdings PTY Limited y Prosegur Australia Investments PTY Limited contrató una operación de financiación sindicada por importe de 70.000 miles de dólares australianos a un plazo de tres años, con el objeto de financiar la adquisición de empresas que operan en el sector de la seguridad. A 30 de junio de 2015, el capital dispuesto del préstamo sindicado asciende a 70.000 miles de dólares australianos (contravalor a cierre del primer semestre de 2015: 48.110 miles de euros). De acuerdo con el contrato, éste tiene una única amortización por su totalidad que se realizará al vencimiento del mismo.

Obligaciones y otros valores negociables

El 2 de abril de 2013, se realizó una emisión de bonos simples por importe nominal de 500.000 miles de euros con vencimiento el 2 de abril de 2018. Los bonos cotizan en el mercado secundario, en el Irish Stock Exchange. Devengan un cupón del 2,75% anual pagadero por anualidades vencidas.

Comodato ("Bailment")

Prosegur en Australia tiene suscrito un acuerdo de comodato para el abastecimiento de dinero en efectivo en los cajeros automáticos pertenecientes a Prosegur. El efectivo es, conforme al contrato, propiedad del proveedor del comodato. Prosegur tiene acceso a este dinero con el único propósito de cargar efectivo en los cajeros automáticos de su propiedad, que se abastecen bajo este contrato. La liquidación del activo y pasivo correspondiente se hace a través de sistemas de compensación regulados, tales como el derecho de compensación de saldos. Como resultado de lo anteriormente indicado, no figuran activos y pasivos en los presentes estados financieros consolidados por este concepto. La cantidad de efectivo en circulación al 30 de junio de 2015 es de 35.000 miles de dólares australianos (equivalente a 24.055 miles de euros).

Otras deudas

En la Nota 24 de las cuentas anuales consolidadas del ejercicio finalizado el 31 de diciembre del 2014, se detallan las partidas más significativas que componen el saldo a dicha fecha.

El epígrafe de otras deudas recoge los importes pendientes de pago asociados a las combinaciones de negocios realizadas, los cuales han experimentado un decremento debido a los pagos efectuados, principalmente de Nordeste, cuyo pago en 2015 ha ascendido a 20.509 miles de euros.

20. Situación fiscal

El gasto por impuesto se reconoce en el periodo contable intermedio sobre la base de la mejor estimación del tipo impositivo efectivo medio ponderado que se espera para el periodo contable anual. Los importes calculados para el gasto por el impuesto, en este periodo contable intermedio, pueden necesitar ajustes en periodos posteriores siempre que las estimaciones del tipo efectivo anual hayan cambiado para entonces.

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio	
	2015	2014
Impuesto corriente	54.422	54.419
Impuesto diferido	(11.822)	(17.129)
Total	42.600	37.290

	Miles de euros	
	Periodo terminado el 30 de junio	
	2015	2014
Gasto por impuesto sobre las ganancias	42.600	37.290
Resultado antes de impuestos	119.578	103.576
Tasa fiscal efectiva	35,62%	36,00%

La Sociedad ha sido objeto de inspección fiscal de los ejercicios 2008, 2009 y 2010, por los conceptos de Impuesto sobre Sociedades, Retenciones a cuenta del Impuesto de No Residentes y Retenciones a cuenta de Capital Mobiliario en España. Asimismo, ha sido objeto de inspección de carácter parcial sobre Retenciones del Impuesto sobre la Renta del Trabajo, para los mismos periodos. Además, se extendieron las actuaciones inspectoras al ejercicio 2011 para Retenciones a cuenta del Impuesto de No Residentes y Retenciones a cuenta de Capital Mobiliario.

Consecuencia de dichas actuaciones ha sido la firma de las siguientes actas:

- Actas firmadas en Conformidad relacionadas con:
 - Retenciones a cuenta del Impuesto de No Residentes sin cuota.
 - Retenciones a cuenta del Capital Mobiliario sin cuota.
 - Impuesto sobre Sociedades por importe de 3.550 miles de euros.

Adicionalmente existe un acta firmada con acuerdo en relación al Impuesto sobre Sociedades, por importe de 3.063 miles de euros.

- Actas firmadas en Disconformidad relacionadas con:
 - Retenciones del Impuesto sobre la Renta del Trabajo por importe de 554 miles de euros.
 - Impuesto Sobre Sociedades por importe de 20.040 miles de euros.

Las Actas en Disconformidad referidas, actualmente se encuentran recurridas ante el Tribunal Económico Administrativo. En el caso del Acta en Disconformidad relacionado con el Impuesto sobre Sociedades, Prosegur estima una resolución favorable y en relación al Acta referida a las Retenciones del IRPF se ha provisionado la cuota al igual que los intereses devengados en su totalidad.

El resto de las compañías del grupo están sometidas a sus correspondientes jurisdicciones locales. Como consecuencia, entre otras, de las diferentes posibles interpretaciones de la legislación fiscal vigente, podrían surgir pasivos adicionales como resultado de una inspección. En todo caso, los Administradores de la Sociedad consideran que dichos pasivos, en caso de producirse, no afectarían significativamente a las cuentas anuales consolidadas.

21. Contingencias

En la Nota 28 de las cuentas anuales consolidadas correspondientes al ejercicio anual terminado el 31 de diciembre de 2014 se facilita información sobre los activos y pasivos contingentes a dicha fecha.

Con fecha 22 de abril de 2015 la Comisión Nacional de los Mercados y la Competencia ha incoado expediente sancionador contra la Sociedad y su filial Prosegur España, S.L. junto con otro competidor del mercado español, por posibles prácticas restrictivas de la competencia prohibidas en el artículo 1 de la Ley 15/2007, de 3 de julio, de Defensa de la Competencia, así como en el artículo 101 del Tratado de Funcionamiento de la Unión Europea. La incoación de este expediente no prejuzga el resultado final de la investigación. El periodo máximo para la instrucción y resolución del expediente es de 18 meses desde la citada fecha.

La valoración que en su momento realice la Comisión Nacional de los Mercados y la Competencia puede resultar en pasivos adicionales a la finalización del procedimiento. En todo caso, los Administradores de la Sociedad consideran que dichos pasivos, caso de producirse, no afectarían significativamente a las cuentas anuales consolidadas.

22. Combinaciones de negocio

El detalle de las variaciones producidas en los fondos de comercio durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015 se informa en la Nota 11.3.

22.1. Fondos de comercio incorporados en el ejercicio 2015

El detalle de los activos netos adquiridos y de los fondos de comercio reconocidos por las incorporaciones realizadas en el ejercicio 2015 son los siguientes:

Miles de euros						
Segmento al que se asigna	Contraprestación en efectivo	Aplazado a valor razonable	Precio de compra total	Valor razonable provisional de los activos netos identificables	Fondo de comercio provisional	
Rama de actividad "Call Center y Back Office" ⁽¹⁾	Europa	2.186	-	2.186	1.058	1.128
Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services ⁽¹⁾	Asia-Pacífico	88	176	264	28	236
		<u>2.274</u>	<u>176</u>	<u>2.450</u>	<u>1.086</u>	<u>1.364</u>

⁽¹⁾ Los cálculos relacionados con las combinaciones de negocio son provisionales y están sujetos a ajustes hasta un año posterior a la fecha de adquisición.

Los fondos de comercio no son deducibles fiscalmente.

Si los negocios adquiridos en 2015 se hubieran adquirido el 1 de enero de 2015, los ingresos ordinarios de la cuenta de resultados consolidada de 2015 se habrían incrementado en 2.023 miles de euros y el resultado del ejercicio se habría incrementado en 424 miles de euros.

La salida de efectivo en la adquisición de los negocios, neta del efectivo adquirido, se detalla a continuación:

Miles de euros				
	País	Contraprestación en efectivo	Efectivo y equivalentes de efectivo adquiridos	Salida de efectivo en adquisición
Rama de actividad "Call Center y Back Office" ⁽¹⁾	España	2.186	-	2.186
Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services ⁽¹⁾	China	88	6	94
		<u>2.274</u>	<u>6</u>	<u>2.280</u>

Rama de actividad "Call Center y Back office"

Con fecha 1 de abril de 2015, Prosegur ha adquirido en España el 100% de la rama de actividad "Call Center y Back Office". El precio de compra total fue de 2.186 miles de euros, compuesto de una contraprestación en efectivo de 2.186 miles de euros.

La fecha en la que el negocio adquirido empieza a consolidarse es el 1 de abril de 2015. Los ingresos ordinarios y el beneficio neto aportados a la cuenta de resultados consolidada del primer semestre de 2015 han sido de 1.893 miles de euros y 369 miles de euros respectivamente.

Los activos y pasivos surgidos de la adquisición son los siguientes:

	Miles de euros	
	Importe en libros de la empresa adquirida	Valor razonable
Inmovilizado material	63	63
Clientes y otras cuentas a cobrar	82	82
Proveedores y otras cuentas a pagar	(59)	(59)
Otros activos intangibles	-	1.350
Impuestos diferidos	-	(378)
Activos netos identificables adquiridos	86	1.058

El fondo de comercio se ha asignado al segmento Europa&Asia-Pacífico y es atribuible principalmente, a la rentabilidad del negocio y a las importantes sinergias que previsiblemente se desencadenarán tras la adquisición por parte de Prosegur. Los activos intangibles están soportados en relaciones con clientes (1.350 miles de euros), con una vida útil de 8 años.

Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services Co Ltd

Con fecha 2 de junio de 2015, Prosegur ha adquirido en China el 80% de la empresa Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services Co Ltd, empresa especializada en la prestación de servicios de vigilancia. El precio de compra total fue de 1.800 miles de renminbis (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 264 miles de euros), compuesto de una contraprestación en efectivo de 600 miles de renminbis (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 88 miles de euros), de una contraprestación contingente aplazada por un total de 200 miles de renminbis (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 29 miles de euros) con vencimiento en los años 2017 y 2018. Además existe un acuerdo de contraprestación contingente cuya mejor estimación a 30 de junio de 2015 asciende a 1.000 miles de renminbis (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 147 miles de euros).

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

La fecha en la que el negocio adquirido empieza a consolidarse es el 2 de junio de 2015. Los ingresos ordinarios y el beneficio neto aportados a la cuenta de resultados consolidada del primer semestre de 2015 han sido de 26 miles de euros y 11 miles de euros respectivamente.

Los activos y pasivos surgidos de la adquisición son los siguientes:

	Miles de euros	
	Importe en libros de la empresa adquirida	Valor razonable
Efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo	6	6
Inmovilizado material	1	1
Clientes y otras cuentas a cobrar	34	34
Proveedores y otras cuentas a pagar	(13)	(13)
Activos netos identificables adquiridos	28	28

El fondo de comercio se ha asignado al segmento Europa&Asia-Pacífico y es atribuible principalmente, a la rentabilidad del negocio y a las importantes sinergias que previsiblemente se desencadenarán tras la adquisición por parte de Prosegur.

22.2. Fondos de comercio incorporados en el ejercicio 2014 y que no se han revisado en 2015

El detalle de los activos netos adquiridos y de los fondos de comercio reconocidos por las incorporaciones realizadas en el ejercicio 2014 cuya valoración no ha sido revisada en el ejercicio 2015 son los siguientes:

	Segmento al que se asigna	Miles de euros				
		Contraprestación en efectivo	Aplazado a valor razonable	Precio de compra total	Valor razonable de los activos netos identificables	Fondo de comercio
Evtec Management Services PTE LTD	Asia - Pacifico	2.098	2.183	4.281	2.783	1.498
Grupo Chorus	Europa	1.689	-	1.689	277	1.412
		3.787	2.183	5.970	3.060	2.910

Los fondos de comercio no son deducibles fiscalmente.

La salida de efectivo en la adquisición de los negocios, neta del efectivo adquirido, se detalla a continuación:

	País	Miles de euros		
		Contraprestación en efectivo	Efectivo y equivalentes de efectivo adquiridos	Salida de efectivo en adquisición
Evtec Management Services PTE LTD	Singapur	2.098	(537)	1.561
Grupo Chorus	Alemania	1.689	(96)	1.593
		3.787	(633)	3.154

Evttec Management Services PTE LTD

Con fecha 23 de enero de 2014, Prosegur adquirió en Singapur el 100% de la empresa Evttec Management Services PTE LTD, empresa especializada en la prestación de servicios de vigilancia. El precio de compra total fue de 7.397 miles de dólares de Singapur (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 4.281 miles de euros), compuesto de una contraprestación en efectivo de 3.625 miles de dólares de Singapur (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 2.098 miles de euros), de una contraprestación contingente aplazada por un total de 3.398 miles de dólares de Singapur (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 1.967 miles de euros) con vencimiento en los años 2014 y 2015 y un importe aplazado en garantía de eventuales pasivos por un total de 374 miles de dólares de Singapur (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 216 miles de euros) con vencimiento en el año 2016.

La fecha en la que el negocio adquirido empieza a consolidarse es el 23 de enero de 2014.

Los activos y pasivos surgidos de la adquisición son los siguientes:

Miles de euros	Importe en libros de la empresa adquirida	Valor razonable
Efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo	537	537
Inmovilizado material	84	84
Otros activos no corrientes	30	30
Clientes y otras cuentas a cobrar	1.980	1.980
Proveedores y otras cuentas a pagar	(723)	(723)
Pasivos por impuesto corriente	(101)	(101)
Otros activos intangibles	-	1.663
Deuda financiera	(400)	(400)
Impuestos diferidos	(4)	(287)
Activos netos identificables adquiridos	1.403	2.783

El fondo de comercio fue asignado al segmento Europa&Asia-Pacífico y es atribuible principalmente, a la rentabilidad del negocio y a las importantes sinergias que previsiblemente se desencadenarán tras la adquisición por parte de Prosegur. Los activos intangibles están soportados en relaciones con clientes (1.663 miles de euros), con una vida útil de 13 años.

Grupo Chorus

Con fecha 17 de febrero de 2014, Prosegur adquirió en Alemania el 100% de la empresa Chorus Security Service Wervaltungs GmbH y su sociedad dependiente Chorus Security Service GmbH, empresas de seguridad que prestan servicios de logística de valores y gestión de efectivo. El precio de compra total fue de 1.689 miles de euros, compuesto de una contraprestación en efectivo de 1.689 miles de euros.

La fecha en la que el negocio adquirido empieza a consolidarse es el 17 de febrero de 2014.

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

Los activos y pasivos surgidos de la adquisición son los siguientes:

Miles de euros	Importe en libros de la empresa adquirida	Valor razonable
Efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo	96	96
Inmovilizado material	265	265
Clientes y otras cuentas a cobrar	460	460
Activos por impuesto corriente	358	358
Proveedores y otras cuentas a pagar	(1.003)	(1.003)
Pasivo por impuesto corriente	(110)	(110)
Otros pasivos financieros	(249)	(249)
Provisiones	(134)	(134)
Otros activos intangibles	2	843
Impuestos diferidos	-	(249)
Activos netos identificables adquiridos	(315)	277

El fondo de comercio fue asignado al segmento Europa&Asia-Pacífico y es atribuible principalmente, a la rentabilidad del negocio y a las importantes sinergias que previsiblemente se desencadenarán tras la adquisición por parte de Prosegur. Los activos intangibles están soportados en relaciones con clientes (841 miles de euros), con una vida útil de 14 años.

22.3. Fondos de comercio incorporados en el ejercicio 2014 cuya valoración está siendo revisada en el ejercicio 2015

El detalle de los activos netos adquiridos y de los fondos de comercio reconocidos por las incorporaciones realizadas en el ejercicio 2014 cuya valoración está siendo revisada en el ejercicio 2015 son los siguientes:

Transvig – Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA

		Miles de euros				
Segmento al que se asigna	Contraprestación en efectivo	Aplazado a valor razonable	Precio de compra total	Valor razonable provisional de los activos netos identificables	Fondo de comercio provisional	
Transvig - Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA ⁽¹⁾	Latam	1.993	3.601	5.594	2.212	3.382
		1.993	3.601	5.594	2.212	3.382

Los fondos de comercio no son deducibles fiscalmente.

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

La salida de efectivo en la adquisición de los negocios, neta del efectivo adquirido, se detalla a continuación:

		Miles de euros		
	País	Contraprestación en efectivo	Efectivo y equivalentes de efectivo adquiridos	Salida de efectivo en adquisición
Transvig - Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA ⁽¹⁾	Brasil	1.993	(618)	1.375
		<u>1.993</u>	<u>(618)</u>	<u>1.375</u>

Con fecha 20 de octubre de 2014, Prosegur adquirió en Brasil el 100% de la empresa Transvig – Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA, empresa dedicada a servicios de vigilancia y logística de valores y gestión de efectivo. El precio de compra total fue de 17.400 miles de reales (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 5.594 miles de euros), compuesto de una contraprestación en efectivo de 6.200 miles de reales (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 1.993 miles de euros), de un pago aplazado por un total de 6.200 miles de reales (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 1.994 miles de euros) con vencimiento en el año 2014 y de un importe aplazado en garantía de eventuales pasivos por un total de 5.000 miles de reales (contravalor a la fecha de compra: 1.607 miles de euros) con varios plazos de vencimiento durante los años 2015 a 2019 y que devengará intereses según lo acordado en el contrato.

La fecha en la que el negocio adquirido empezó a consolidarse es el 20 de octubre de 2014.

Los activos y pasivos surgidos de la adquisición son los siguientes:

	Miles de euros	
Miles de euros	Importe en libros de la empresa adquirida	Valor razonable
Efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo	618	618
Existencias	22	22
Inmovilizado material	222	603
Clientes y otras cuentas a cobrar	551	551
Proveedores y otras cuentas a pagar	(779)	(779)
Otros activos no corrientes	1	1
Provisiones	(218)	(218)
Otros activos intangibles	-	2.338
Impuestos diferidos	-	(924)
Activos netos identificables adquiridos	<u>417</u>	<u>2.212</u>

El fondo de comercio fue asignado al segmento Latam y es atribuible principalmente, a la rentabilidad del negocio y a las importantes sinergias que previsiblemente se desencadenarán tras la adquisición por parte de Prosegur. Los activos intangibles están soportados en relaciones con clientes (2.338 miles de euros), con vidas útiles entre 8 y 9 años.

La técnica de valoración usada para medir el valor razonable de los intangibles adquiridos fue el "Multi-period excess earnings method", que considera el valor presente de los flujos netos de efectivo que se espera sean generados por las relaciones con los clientes, mediante la exclusión de cualquier flujo de caja relacionado a activos contributivos.

Grupo Shanghai Bigu

Con fecha 5 de septiembre de 2014, Prosegur adquirió en China el 100% del Grupo Shanghai Bigu, que posee participación accionarial en varias compañías chinas especializadas en la prestación de servicios de vigilancia. El precio de compra total fue 1 euro en efectivo y se adquirieron pasivos por 736 miles de euros.

La fecha en la que el negocio fue adquirido empieza a consolidarse es el 5 de septiembre de 2014.

Los activos y pasivos surgidos de la adquisición son los siguientes:

	Miles de euros	
	Importe en libros de la empresa adquirida	Valor razonable
Efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo	92	92
Inmovilizado material	52	52
Existencias	6	6
Otros activos no corrientes	41	41
Clientes y otras cuentas a cobrar	103	103
Proveedores y otras cuentas a pagar	(736)	(736)
Otros activos intangibles	10	8.682
Impuestos diferidos	-	(2.168)
Activos netos identificables adquiridos	(432)	6.072

Los activos intangibles están soportados en licencias con una vida útil de 20 años. La técnica de valoración usada para medir el valor razonable de los intangibles adquiridos fue el "Multi-period excess earnings method", una variación del método de descuento de flujos de caja habitualmente utilizada en la valoración de activos intangibles, y que considera el valor presente de los flujos netos de efectivo que se espera, tras restar las cargas contributivas de otros activos que contribuyen a la generación de flujos del activo intangible valorado.

23. Transacciones con partes vinculadas

Prosegur está controlado por Gubel S.L., sociedad constituida en Madrid que posee el 50,075% de las acciones de la Sociedad. El 49,925% restante de las acciones está en manos de diversos accionistas, siendo los principales Oppenheimer Acquisition Corporation con un 5,665%, AS Inversiones, S.L. con un 5,318%, Cantillon Capital Management LLC con un 3,050%, y FMR LLC con un 2,999%.

Compra de bienes y servicios

En octubre de 2005 se firmó con Proactinmo S.L. (controlada por Gubel, S.L.) un contrato de arrendamiento del edificio ubicado en la calle Santa Sabina, 8, colindante con un edificio propiedad de Prosegur ubicado en la calle Pajaritos, 24. La duración del contrato es de cinco años prorrogables por otros cinco, habiendo sido formalizado en condiciones de mercado. El gasto total por dicho contrato de arrendamiento durante el primer semestre de 2015 ha sido de 600 miles de euros (a 30 de junio de 2014: 611 miles de euros).

Remuneración de Consejeros y personal directivo clave

1. Remuneraciones a Consejeros

El detalle de las remuneraciones devengadas por los miembros del Consejo de Administración por todos los conceptos durante los períodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 es el siguiente:

Concepto retributivo	Miles de euros	
	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Retribución fija	628	548
Retribución variable	250	250
Retribución en especie	8	10
Primas de seguros de vida	19	15
Dietas	544	554
Total	1.449	1.377

2. Remuneraciones a personal de Alta Dirección:

Se entiende por personal de Alta Dirección aquellas personas que desarrollen en Prosegur de hecho o de derecho funciones de Alta Dirección bajo la dependencia directa del órgano de administración o de comisiones ejecutivas o consejero delegado de la misma, incluidos los apoderados que no restrinjan el ámbito de su representación en áreas o materias específicas o ajenas a la actividad que constituyen el objeto de la entidad.

Las remuneraciones devengadas por el conjunto de la Alta Dirección de Prosegur durante los períodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y 2014 son las siguientes:

	Miles de euros	
	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Total remuneraciones devengadas por la Alta Dirección	2.365	2.110

El compromiso total adquirido por la Sociedad a 30 de junio de 2015 relacionado con los incentivos del Plan 2014 y 2017 se encuentra registrado en el pasivo por un importe total de 3.179 miles de euros (Nota 17 apartado f).

Préstamos a partes vinculadas

A 30 de junio de 2015, no existen préstamos a entidades vinculadas. Las entidades vinculadas fueron traspasadas a negocios conjuntos y se integran proporcionalmente.

Participaciones y cargos de los miembros del Consejo de Administración de la Sociedad dominante y de las personas vinculadas a los mismos en otras sociedades

Los miembros del Consejo de Administración y las personas vinculadas a los mismos no tienen participaciones ni ostentan cargos o desarrollan funciones en sociedades cuyo objeto social sea idéntico, análogo o complementario al desarrollado por la Sociedad, fuera del ámbito de Prosegur.

Información sobre el cumplimiento del artículo 229 de la Ley de Sociedades de Capital

El despacho J&A Garrigues, S.L.P. presta a Prosegur, de forma recurrente y desde mucho antes del nombramiento de don Fernando Vives como consejero de la Sociedad, servicios de asesoramiento legal y fiscal, dentro del curso ordinario de los negocios y en términos de mercado. Prosegur no trabaja de forma exclusiva con el despacho J&A Garrigues, S.L.P., recibiendo asesoramiento legal y fiscal de otros despachos. Los honorarios percibidos por J&A Garrigues, S.L.P. del Grupo Prosegur no son significativos para el despacho en términos de materialidad y tampoco representan un importe significativo en las cuentas de Prosegur. A 30 de junio de 2015 los honorarios ascienden a 334 miles de euros (a 30 de junio 2014 ascendía a 248 miles de euros).

Por otra parte, la prestación de dichos servicios se lleva a cabo a través de otros socios del despacho distintos de don Fernando Vives, cuya remuneración como socio de J&A Garrigues, S.L.P. es totalmente independiente y no está vinculada en forma alguna a la facturación del despacho a Prosegur. Por todo ello, el Consejo de Administración considera que la relación de negocio entre el despacho J&A Garrigues, S.L.P. y Prosegur, por su carácter recurrente y en el curso ordinario de los negocios, no exclusiva y de escasa importancia en los términos apuntados, no afecta en modo alguno a la independencia de don Fernando Vives para desempeñar el cargo de consejero de Prosegur con la calificación de independiente.

En relación con lo establecido en el artículo 228, 229 y 230 del Texto Refundido de la Ley de Sociedades de Capital aprobado por el Real Decreto Legislativo 1/2010 de 2 de julio y modificado por la Ley 31/2014 para la mejora del Gobierno Corporativo, durante el ejercicio 2015, no ha habido situaciones en las que los miembros del Consejo de Administración y sus partes vinculadas hayan tenido conflicto directo o indirecto con el interés de la Sociedad.

24. Plantilla media

A continuación se presenta el detalle de la plantilla media de Prosegur para los periodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y el 30 de junio de 2014:

	<u>30/06/2015</u>	<u>30/06/2014</u>
Hombres	137.332	133.157
Mujeres	25.215	22.115
Plantilla media	162.547	155.272

25. Hechos posteriores a la fecha del estado de situación financiera

No se han producido hechos con posterioridad al cierre de 30 de junio de 2015 que pudieran afectar de manera significativa a los presentes estados financieros resumidos consolidados.

ANEXO I. – Resumen de las principales políticas contables

Normas efectivas a partir del 1 de enero de 2015 y que pueden requerir cambios de política contable y cambios de presentación

Las políticas contables adoptadas para la preparación de los estados financieros correspondientes al periodo de seis meses terminado el 30 de junio de 2015 son las mismas que las seguidas para la elaboración de los estados financieros consolidados anuales del ejercicio 2014, Nota 35 de las cuentas anuales consolidadas del ejercicio terminado el 31 de diciembre 2014.

Adicionalmente, en el ejercicio 2015 han entrado en vigor las siguientes normas publicadas por el IASB y el Comité de Interpretaciones NIIF y adoptadas por la Unión Europea para su aplicación en Europa y que, por tanto, han sido tenidas en cuenta en la elaboración de estos estados financieros intermedios:

Normas		Aplicación obligatoria:
		ejercicios iniciados a partir de: Fecha efectiva IASB
NIC 19	Retribución a los empleados: Planes de pensiones de prestación definida (modificaciones a la NIC 19)	1 Julio 2014
Varias	Mejoras a las NIIF (2010 – 2012)	1 Julio 2014
Varias	Mejoras a las NIIF (2011 – 2013)	1 Julio 2014

- Modificaciones a la NIC 19 – Retribuciones a los empleados. Simplifica la contabilización de las contribuciones a los planes de prestación definida realizadas por los empleados que no dependen del número de años trabajados, pudiendo reconocer tales contribuciones como una reducción del coste del servicio en el ejercicio en el que se prestan, en vez de asignar las aportaciones durante los años de servicio. Efectiva para ejercicio anuales iniciados a partir del 1 de febrero de 2015.

- Modificaciones anuales a las NIIF, 2010-2012. Modifica la siguientes normas: NIC 16 – Inmovilizado material, NIC 38 – Activos intangibles, NIC 24 – Información a desglosar sobre partes vinculadas, NIIF 2 – Pagos basados en acciones, NIIF 3 – Combinaciones de negocios y NIIF 8 – Segmentos de operación. Efectiva para ejercicio anuales iniciados a partir del 1 de febrero de 2015.

- Modificaciones anuales a las NIIF, 2011-2013. Modifica la siguientes normas: NIIF 3 – Combinaciones de negocios, NIIF 13 – Medición del valor razonable y NIC 40 – Inversiones inmobiliarias. Efectiva para ejercicio anuales iniciados a partir del 1 de enero de 2015.

La aplicación de estas normas e interpretaciones no ha tenido impactos significativos en estos estados financieros intermedios consolidados.

A la fecha de formulación de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados, las siguientes NIIF, enmiendas e interpretaciones del CINIIF habían sido publicadas por el IASB pero no eran de aplicación obligatoria:

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

Normas	Aplicación obligatoria:	
	ejercicios iniciados a partir de:	
	Fecha efectiva IASB	
NIC 16 NIC 38	Clarificación de métodos de amortización y depreciación aceptables (emitida el 12 de mayo de 2014)	1 Enero 2016
NIIF 11	Contabilización de adquisiciones de intereses en acuerdos conjuntos (emitida el 6 de mayo de 2014)	1 Enero 2016
NIIF 14	Cuentas de diferimientos de actividades reguladas (emitida el 30 de enero de 2014)	1 Enero 2016
NIC 27	El método de la participación en los estados separados (emitida el 12 de agosto de 2014)	1 Enero 2016
NIIF 10 NIC 28	Venta o aporte de activos entre un inversor y su asociada o negocio conjunto (emitida el 11 de septiembre de 2014)	1 Enero 2016
Varias	Mejoras anuales a las NIIFs 2012 – 2014 (emitida el 25 de septiembre de 2014)	1 Enero 2016
NIIF 10 NIIF 12 NIC 28	Entidades de inversión: Excepción a la consolidación (emitida el 18 de diciembre de 2014)	1 Enero 2016
NIC 1	Información a revelar (emitida el 18 de diciembre de 2014)	1 Enero 2016
NIIF 15	Ingresos procedentes de contratación con clientes (emitida el 28 de mayo de 2014)	1 Enero 2017
NIIF 9	Instrumentos financieros (emitida el 24 de julio de 2014)	1 Enero 2018

El Grupo no ha aplicado ninguna de estas normas o interpretaciones de forma anticipada a su fecha efectiva.

A la fecha de formulación de estos estados financieros intermedios consolidados no se espera ninguna de estas normas vaya a tener un efecto significativo en los estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados del Grupo.

DECLARACION DE RESPONSABILIDAD DEL INFORME FINANCIERO DEL PRIMER SEMESTRE DEL EJERCICIO 2015

Los miembros del Consejo de Administración de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. declaran, hasta donde alcanza su conocimiento, que la información financiera seleccionada de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A., así como los estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. y sus sociedades dependientes, correspondientes al primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, formulados por el Consejo de Administración, en su reunión de 28 de julio de 2015, y elaborados conforme a los principios de contabilidad que resultan de aplicación, ofrecen la imagen fiel del patrimonio, de la situación financiera y de los resultados de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A., así como de las sociedades dependientes comprendidas en el perímetro de consolidación, tomados en su conjunto, y que los respectivos informes de gestión intermedios incluyen un análisis fiel de la información exigida.

Madrid, 28 de julio de 2015

(No firma por estar ausente)¹

Dña. Helena Irene Revoredo Delvecchio
Presidente

D. Isidro Fernández Barreiro
Vicepresidente

D. Christian Gut Revoredo
Consejero Delegado

Dña. Mirta María Giesso Cazenave
Consejera

Dña. Chantal Gut Revoredo
Consejera

D. Pedro Guerrero Guerrero
Consejero

D. Eduardo Paraja Quirós
Consejero

D. Eugenio Ruiz-Gálvez Priego
Consejero

D. Fernando Vives Ruíz
Consejero

¹ La Sra. Presidente Dña. Helena Irene Revoredo Delvecchio no ha podido asistir físicamente a la reunión del Consejo de Administración del 28 de julio de 2015, habiendo delegado su representación y manifestando expresamente su adhesión al Informe Financiero del primer semestre de 2015.

Diligencia para hacer constar que el Consejo de Administración de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. en sesión celebrada en Madrid el 28 de julio de 2015 ha elaborado el Informe Financiero Semestral correspondiente al primer semestre del año 2015, comprensivo de los siguientes documentos: la información financiera seleccionada de carácter individual, la información financiera seleccionada consolidada, los estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados y el informe de gestión intermedio de Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. y sus sociedades dependientes, y la declaración de responsabilidad de los Consejeros, todos ellos correspondientes al primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, documentación que ha sido formulada por unanimidad por el Consejo de Administración de la Sociedad, de acuerdo con lo establecido en el artículo 35 de la Ley 24/1988, de 28 de julio, del Mercado de Valores, en reunión celebrada en esta fecha.

Los citados documentos, que se presentan formando un cuerpo único, figuran transcritos en los folios que preceden numerados correlativamente, escritos solamente en su anverso y firmados todos ellos a efectos puramente identificativos por el Secretario del Consejo de Administración, con el sello de la Sociedad.

En cumplimiento de lo establecido en la normativa aplicable vigente, los Administradores, que al día de la fecha componen el Consejo de Administración de la Sociedad, firman en esta, la última página del presente documento, de todo lo cual como Secretario del Consejo de Administración, doy fe, en Madrid a 28 de julio de 2015.

Fdo.: Dña. Sagrario Fernández Barbé
(Secretario no Consejero)

(No firma por estar ausente)¹

Dña. Helena Irene Revoredo Delvecchio
Presidente

D. Isidro Fernández Barreiro
Vicepresidente

D. Christian Gut Revoredo
Consejero Delegado

Dña. Mirta María Giesso Cazenave
Consejera

Dña. Chantal Gut Revoredo
Consejera

D. Pedro Guerrero Guerrero
Consejero

D. Eduardo Paraja Quirós
Consejero

D. Eugenio Ruiz-Gálvez Priego
Consejero

D. Fernando Vives Ruíz
Consejero

¹ La Sra. Presidente Dña. Helena Irene Revoredo Delvecchio no ha podido asistir físicamente a la reunión del Consejo de Administración del 28 de julio de 2015, habiendo delegado su representación y manifestando expresamente su adhesión al Informe Financiero del primer semestre de 2015.

**PROSEGUR COMPAÑIA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES
DEPENDIENTES**

**Informe de gestión intermedio consolidado correspondiente al
periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015**

Índice

1.	Acontecimientos sucedidos desde el cierre del ejercicio 2014	53
2.	Evolución de los negocios	53
2.1.	Ventas por área geográfica	53
2.2.	Ventas por áreas de negocio	54
2.3.	Márgenes	55
2.4.	Perspectivas para el segundo semestre del ejercicio 2015	55
3.	Plantilla media	56
4.	Inversiones	56
5.	Gestión financiera	57
6.	Acciones propias	57
7.	Medioambiente	58
8.	Hechos posteriores	58

Informe de gestión intermedio consolidado correspondiente al periodo de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015

1. Acontecimientos sucedidos desde el cierre del ejercicio 2014

Las transacciones y sucesos más relevantes que se han producido durante el primer semestre del ejercicio 2015, se detallan a continuación:

Con fecha 18 de marzo de 2015 se ha realizado una novación del crédito sindicado contratado el 12 de junio de 2014, por un importe total de 400 millones de euros. Esta novación ha supuesto principalmente la modificación del vencimiento, posponiéndose hasta el 18 de marzo de 2020.

Con fecha 22 de abril de 2015 la Comisión Nacional de los Mercados y la Competencia ha incoado expediente sancionador contra la Sociedad y su filial Prosegur España, S.L. junto con otro competidor del mercado español, por posibles prácticas restrictivas de la competencia prohibidas en el artículo 1 de la Ley 15/2007, de 3 de julio, de Defensa de la Competencia, así como en el artículo 101 del Tratado de Funcionamiento de la Unión Europea. La incoación de este expediente no prejuzga el resultado final de la investigación. El periodo máximo para la instrucción y resolución del expediente es de 18 meses desde la citada fecha.

La valoración que en su momento realice la Comisión Nacional de los Mercados y la Competencia puede resultar en pasivos adicionales a la finalización del procedimiento. En todo caso, los Administradores de la Sociedad consideran que dichos pasivos, caso de producirse, no afectarían significativamente a las cuentas anuales consolidadas.

2. Evolución de los negocios

2.1. Ventas por área geográfica

Las ventas consolidadas de Prosegur en el primer semestre de 2015 han ascendido a 1.952,6 millones de euros (a 30 de junio de 2014: 1.809,6 millones de euros), lo que supone un incremento total del 7,9%, del que un 5,8% corresponde a crecimiento orgánico puro, un 0,2% corresponde a crecimiento inorgánico y el efecto del tipo de cambio supone un aumento del 1,9%.

La distribución de las ventas consolidadas por áreas geográficas se detalla en el siguiente cuadro:

	Millones de euros		Crecimiento
	Junio 2015	Junio 2014	
Europa & Asia-Pacífico	779,1	777,6	0,2%
Latam	1.173,4	1.031,9	13,7%
Total Prosegur	1.952,6	1.809,6	7,9%

El incremento más importante de las ventas se ha producido en el área de Latam, donde en el periodo de seis meses terminado el 30 de junio de 2015, han experimentado un crecimiento total con respecto al mismo periodo del ejercicio 2014 del 13,7%, del que un 10,7% corresponde a crecimiento orgánico puro, un 0,3% corresponde a crecimiento inorgánico y el efecto del tipo de cambio supone un aumento del 2,7%.

2.2. Ventas por áreas de negocio

La distribución de las ventas consolidadas por áreas de negocio se muestra a continuación:

	Millones de euros	
	Junio 2015	Junio 2014
Soluciones Integrales de Seguridad	979,8	931,2
<i>% sobre total</i>	<i>50,2%</i>	<i>51,5%</i>
LVGE	869,3	790,2
<i>% sobre total</i>	<i>44,5%</i>	<i>43,7%</i>
Alarmas	103,5	88,2
<i>% sobre total</i>	<i>5,3%</i>	<i>4,9%</i>
Total Prosegur	1.952,6	1.809,6

2.3. Márgenes

El resultado de explotación consolidado (EBIT) del primer semestre de 2015 ha sido de 142,7 millones de euros (a 30 de junio de 2014: 130,4 millones de euros). El margen del EBIT al final del primer semestre de 2015 se ha situado en el 7,3% (a 30 de junio de 2014: 7,2%).

La distribución del margen de EBIT por áreas geográficas se muestra a continuación:

			Millones de euros a 30 de Junio de 2015
	Europa-Asia- Pacífico	Latam	Prosegur
Ventas	779,1	1.173,4	1.952,5
EBIT	23,2	119,5	142,7
Margen EBIT	3,0%	10,2%	7,3%

			Millones de euros a 30 de Junio de 2014
	Europa-Asia- Pacífico	Latam	Prosegur
Ventas	777,7	1.031,9	1.809,6
EBIT	21,0	109,4	130,4
Margen EBIT	2,7%	10,6%	7,2%

2.4. Perspectivas para el segundo semestre del ejercicio 2015

La región Europa-Asia-Pacífico mantiene el ritmo de recuperación iniciado durante 2014, impulsada por la recuperación del mercado español y los crecimientos, en línea con sus respectivas economías, de Alemania y Portugal, mientras que en Francia se mantienen las políticas de protección de márgenes y optimización iniciadas a principios de año.

En el área de Latinoamérica, se sigue apreciando un crecimiento orgánico superior al 10% pese al fuerte efecto estacional propio de la época del año y la evidente ralentización de la economía brasileña.

Por líneas de negocio, se aprecia un excelente crecimiento del negocio de alarmas en ambas regiones, en línea con el impulso estratégico que se le está aplicando a dicha actividad. Existe un crecimiento generalizado en todas las

regiones para el resto de las áreas de negocio, destacando la fuerte recuperación de los Servicios Integrales de Seguridad en LatAm y el crecimiento de la actividad de Logística de valores y Gestión de efectivo en Europa, por encima de las medias de crecimiento de los países correspondientes.

Las perspectivas para el segundo semestre del año del ejercicio 2015 se mantienen en línea con las previsiones establecidas para ambas áreas, acorde con la evolución de las economías de los principales países de operación del grupo y sin alteraciones significativas en el rendimiento de las distintas actividades de negocio.

Durante el período de seis meses finalizado el 30 de junio de 2015, no se han producido otros hechos o circunstancias en la evolución de los negocios que hagan prever posibles riesgos o incertidumbres para el segundo semestre del ejercicio 2015. Asimismo, tampoco se han generado pasivos contingentes significativos adicionales a los mencionados en las cuentas anuales consolidadas a 31 de diciembre de 2014.

3. Plantilla media

A continuación se presenta el detalle de la plantilla media de Prosegur para los periodos de seis meses finalizados el 30 de junio de 2015 y el 30 de junio de 2014:

	Total Prosegur	
	Junio 2015	Junio 2014
Hombre	137.332	133.157
Mujeres	25.215	22.115
Plantilla media	162.547	155.272

4. Inversiones

Las inversiones de Prosegur son analizadas en todos los casos por las correspondientes áreas técnicas y operativas y por el departamento de control de gestión, que estiman y analizan su importancia estratégica, el plazo de retorno y la rentabilidad como requisito previo a su aprobación. Posteriormente, se remite al Comité de Inversiones que finalmente decide si procede realizar la inversión. Las inversiones superiores a 1 millón de euros son remitidas para su aprobación a la Comisión Ejecutiva.

A lo largo del primer semestre del ejercicio 2015 se realizaron inversiones en inmovilizado por importe de 97,0 millones de euros (a 30 de junio de 2014: 74,6 millones de euros).

5. Gestión financiera

Prosegur calcula la deuda financiera neta de la siguiente manera: total de recursos ajenos corrientes y no corrientes (excluyendo otras deudas no bancarias) más los instrumentos financieros derivados netos, menos el efectivo y los equivalentes al efectivo, y menos otros activos financieros corrientes.

La deuda financiera neta a 30 de junio de 2015 asciende a 650,1 millones de euros (a 31 de diciembre de 2014: 564,4 millones de euros).

El ratio de deuda financiera neta sobre recursos propios a 30 de junio de 2015 se ha situado en 0,77 (a 31 de diciembre de 2014: 0,65).

Con fecha 18 de marzo de 2015 se ha realizado una novación del crédito sindicado contratado el 12 de junio de 2014, por el cual se modifican condiciones de precio y su vencimiento, posponiéndose hasta 18 de marzo de 2020. A 30 de junio de 2015 el saldo dispuesto asciende a 75 millones de euros (a 31 de diciembre de 2014, el saldo dispuesto ascendía a 40 millones de euros).

6. Acciones propias

El detalle de los movimientos en la cuenta de acciones propias producidos durante el primer semestre de 2015 se muestra a continuación:

	Nº de acciones	Millones de euros
Saldo a 31 de diciembre de 2014	18.756.890	53,5
Venta de acciones	-	-
Otras entregas a empleados	-	-
Saldo a 30 de junio de 2015	18.756.890	53,5

7. Medioambiente

A 30 de junio de 2015, Prosegur no tiene contingencias medioambientales, ni reclamaciones judiciales, ni ingresos y gastos por este concepto.

Siguiendo las políticas de Prosegur en relación al medioambiente, se continúan realizando inversiones en vehículos blindados que se acogen a la normativa Euro III sobre la emisión de partículas no contaminantes.

8. Hechos posteriores

No se han producido hechos con posterioridad al cierre de 30 de junio de 2015 que pudieran afectar de manera significativa a los presentes estados financieros resumidos consolidados.

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015**

**(Translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy,
the Spanish language version prevails)**

Table of contents

I.	CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (EXPENSES BY FUNCTION)	4
II.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	5
III.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	6
IV.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	8
V.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	10
VI.	EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	11
1.	General Information	11
2.	Basis of presentation, estimates and accounting policies	12
3.	Changes to the Group's structure	13
4.	Significant events subsequent to year-end 2014	13
5.	Revenues	14
6.	Cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses	14
7.	Employee benefits expenses	16
8.	Other expenses	17
9.	Net financial expenses	17
10.	Segment reporting	18
	Property, plant and equipment, goodwill and other intangible assets	21
10.1.	Property, Plant and Equipment	21
10.2.	Property investments	22
10.3.	Goodwill	22
10.4.	Other intangible assets	25
11.	Financial Assets	26
12.	Investments accounted for using the equity method	27
12.1.	Joint arrangements	27
13.	Cash and Cash Equivalents	28
14.	Inventories	28
15.	Equity	29
15.1.	Share capital	29
15.2.	Share premium	29
15.3.	Treasury Stock	29
15.4.	Dividends	30
15.5.	Earnings per share	31
16.	Provisions	32
17.	Suppliers	34

Table of contents

18. Financial Liabilities	35
19. Taxation matters	37
20. Contingencies	38
21. Business Combinations	39
21.1. Goodwill included in 2015	39
21.2. Goodwill incorporated in year 2014 not reviewable in 2015	41
21.3. Goodwill added in 2014 whose valuation is reviewable in 2015	43
22. Related Party Transactions	45
23. Average Headcount	47
24. Events after the reporting date	48
APPENDIX I	49

I. CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (EXPENSES BY FUNCTION)

(In thousands of Euros)

	Notes	Six-month period ended 30 June	
		2015	2014
Revenues	5	1,952,576	1,809,557
Costs to sell	6, 7	(1,509,135)	(1,411,309)
Gross profit		443,441	398,248
Other income		11,954	11,767
Sale and administrative expenses	6, 7	(297,093)	(270,117)
Other expenses	8	(14,876)	(9,232)
Investments accounted for using the equity method	13	(721)	(223)
Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT)		142,705	130,443
Finance income	9	3,069	167
Finance expenses	9	(26,196)	(27,034)
Net financial expenses	9	(23,127)	(26,867)
Profit before tax		119,578	103,577
Income tax	20	(42,600)	(37,290)
Post-tax profit from continuing operations		76,978	66,286
Profit/(loss) for the year from discontinued operations		-	-
Consolidated profit for the period		76,978	66,286
Attributable to:			
Non-controlling interests		(578)	155
Owners of the Parent		77,556	66,131
Earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to the owners of the Parent (Euros per share)			
- Basic	16	0.13	0.11
- Diluted	16	0.13	0.11
Earnings per share from discontinued operations attributable to the owners of the parent (Euros per share)			
- Basic		-	-
- Diluted		-	-

The Notes on pages 11 to 48 form an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

II. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(In thousands of Euros)

	Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Profit for the period	76,978	66,286
Other comprehensive income:		
Items which are reclassified to profit and loss:		
Translation differences of financial statements of foreign operations	(21,334)	(11,050)
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	55,644	55,236
Attributable to:		
- Owners of the parent	55,322	55,264
- Minority interests	322	(28)
	55,644	55,236

The Notes on pages 11 to 48 form an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

III. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

(In thousands of Euros)

	Note	30 June 2015	31 December 2014
ASSETS			
Property, Plant and Equipment	11	511,877	506,539
Goodwill	11	526,039	532,219
Intangible assets	11	292,229	324,273
Inversiones inmobiliarias	11	85,073	46,529
Available-for-sale financial assets and others	12	8,718	11,627
Deferred tax assets		177,714	180,982
Investments accounted for using the equity method	13	12,569	12,580
Non-current assets		1,614,219	1,614,749
Inventories	15	73,656	59,646
Customers and other receivables		985,083	949,615
Current tax assets		65,334	94,327
Non-current assets held for sale		448	448
Other financial assets	12	432	8,441
Cash and cash equivalents	14	248,690	285,056
Current assets		1,373,643	1,397,533
Total assets		2,987,862	3,012,282

The Notes on pages 11 to 48 form an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

LIABILITIES

(In thousands of Euros)

	Note	30 June 2015	31 December 2014
EQUITY			
Share capital	16	37,027	37,027
Share premium	16	25,472	25,472
Acciones propias	16	(53,493)	(53,493)
Other equity instruments		-	3,401
Cumulative translation differences		(267,390)	(245,156)
Ganancias acumuladas y otras reservas		1,098,039	1,085,402
		839,655	852,653
Intereses minoritarios		144	11,408
Total equity		839,799	864,061
LIABILITIES			
Pasivos financieros	19	713,200	712,222
Deferred tax liabilities		133,401	148,491
Non-current provisions	17	203,809	205,475
Other non-current liabilities		12	18
Non-current liabilities		1,050,422	1,066,206
Trade and other payables		738,279	681,235
Current tax liabilities		53,871	88,285
Financial liabilities	19	262,301	251,634
Provisions	17	8,467	22,189
Other liabilities and expenses		34,723	38,672
Current liabilities		1,097,641	1,082,015
Total liabilities		2,148,063	2,148,221
		2,987,862	3,012,282
Total equity and liabilities		2,987,862	3,012,282

The Notes on pages 11 to 48 form an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IV. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

(In thousands of Euros)

	Attributable to shareholders of the Company							Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital (Note 16)	Share premium (Note 16)	Own shares (Note 16)	Other equity instruments (note 16)	Cumulative translation differences	Retained earnings and other reserves	Total		
Balance at 01 January 2015	37,027	25,472	(53,493)	3,401	(245,156)	1,085,402	852,653	11,408	864,061
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2015	-	-	-	-	(22,234)	77,556	55,322	322	55,644
Remuneration in equity instruments							-		-
Changes in the consolidated group							-		-
Accrued share-based incentive commitments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based incentives exercised by employees	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Acquisition/sale of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2014 dividend	-	-	-	-	-	(65,947)	(65,947)	-	(65,947)
Other changes	-	-	-	(3,401)	-	1,028	(2,373)	(11,586)	(13,959)
Balance at 30 June 2015	37,027	25,472	(53,493)	-	(267,390)	1,098,039	839,655	144	839,799

The Notes on pages 11 to 48 form an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(In thousands of Euros)

	Attributable to shareholders of the Company							Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital (Note 16)	Share premium (Note 16)	Own shares (Note 16)	Other equity instruments (note 16)	Cumulative translation differences	Retained earnings and other reserves	Total		
Balance at 01 January 2014	37,027	25,472	(125,180)	3,171	(226,337)	940,700	654,853	(329)	654,524
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2014	-	-	-	-	(10,867)	66,131	55,264	(28)	55,236
Remuneration in equity instruments							-		-
Changes in the consolidated group							-		-
Accrued share-based incentive commitments	-	-	-	677	-	-	677	-	677
Share-based incentives exercised by employees	-	-	132	-	-	44	176	-	176
Acquisition/sale of own shares	-	-	71,555	-	-	50,370	121,925	-	121,925
2013 dividend	-	-	-	-	-	(65,947)	(65,947)	-	(65,947)
Other changes	-	-	-	(1,442)	-	1,023	(419)	10,843	10,424
Balance at 30 June 2014	37,027	25,472	(53,493)	2,406	(237,204)	992,321	766,529	10,486	777,015

The Notes on pages 11 to 48 form an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

V. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands of Euros)

	Note	Six-month period ended 30 June	
		2015	2014
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit/(loss) for the year		76,978	66,286
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation and amortisation	6, 11	64,110	57,408
Impairment losses on non-current assets	8	9,656	53
Impairment losses on trade receivables and stocks	8, 15	5,037	7,539
Impairment losses on other financial assets	9	3,027	10,000
Other comprehensive income		(10,392)	-
Change in provisions	17	32,211	25,029
Share-based payment expenses		-	(765)
(Gains)/losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	-	(1,083)
Finance income	9	(3,069)	(6,200)
Finance expenses	9	23,169	24,150
(Gains)/losses on disposal and sale of property, plant and equipment	8	753	799
Income tax	20	42,600	37,290
		244,080	220,506
Changes in working capital, net of effect of acquisitions			
Inventories		(15,042)	(7,569)
Trade and other receivables		(57,495)	(65,283)
Trade and other payables		31,030	(22,472)
Payment of provisions		(40,962)	(31,722)
Other current liabilities		(4,670)	17,900
Cash from operating activities		156,941	111,360
Interest paid		(19,338)	(29,474)
Income tax paid		(72,904)	(52,828)
Net cash from operating activities		64,699	29,058
Cash flows from investing activities			
Proceeds from sale of financial assets		8,009	764
Interest and dividend received		114	168
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalents	22	(2,280)	(3,153)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment		(52,027)	(45,879)
Acquisition of intangible assets		(6,769)	(5,360)
Acquisition of property investment		(38,245)	(17,990)
Acquisition of financial assets		(118)	(607)
Net cash from investing activities		(91,316)	(72,057)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from the disposal of own shares and equity instruments		-	121,925
Proceeds from loans and borrowings		76,346	158,115
Payments for loans and borrowings		(34,626)	(213,078)
Payments for other financial liabilities		(21,387)	(28,832)
Dividends paid	16	(31,950)	(31,950)
Net cash from financing activities		(11,617)	6,180
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(38,234)	(36,819)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year		285,056	292,942
Effect of exchange differences		1,868	(4,606)
Cash and cash equivalents at year end		248,690	251,517

The Notes on pages 11 to 48 form an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

VI. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. General Information

Prosegur is a business group formed by Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. (hereinafter the Company) and its subsidiaries (collectively, Prosegur), which provides private security services in the following countries: Spain, Portugal, France, Germany, Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Peru, Uruguay, Paraguay, Mexico, Colombia, Singapore, India, China and Australia.

Prosegur is organised into the following geographical areas:

- Europe-Asia-Pacific
- Latin America (LatAm)

The services provided by Prosegur are distributed into the following business lines:

- Comprehensive security solutions (CSS)
- Cash in Transit (CIT-CP)
- Alarms

Prosegur is controlled by Gubel S.L., which was incorporated in Madrid and holds 50.075% of the share capital of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A.

Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. is a limited liability company whose shares are listed on the Madrid and Barcelona stock exchanges and traded through the Spanish Stock-Exchange Interconnection System (electronic trading system) (SIBE). The Company was incorporated in Madrid on 14 May 1976 and is entered in the Mercantile Register of Madrid. The registered offices of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. are at Calle Pajaritos, 24, Madrid (Spain).

The corporate object is described in Article 2 of its Articles of Association. The main services and activities provided by the Company by means of its dependent companies are as follows:

- Security patrol and protection of premises, goods and individuals.
- The transportation, storage, safekeeping, counting and classification of coins and banknotes, deeds, securities and other items that require special protection due to their economic value or associated risk.
- The installation and maintenance of security equipment, devices and systems.

The individual and consolidated annual accounts of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. for 2014 have been approved by the shareholders at the AGM held on 28 April 2015.

Structure of Prosegur

Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. is the parent company of the Group formed by the subsidiaries specified in Appendix I to the notes to the consolidated annual accounts at 31 December 2014. In addition, Prosegur has Joint Arrangements (Note 15 and Appendix II to the notes to the consolidated annual accounts at 31 December 2014).

Prosegur holds interests of less than 20% in the share capital of other entities. It does not exert significant influence over these entities (Note 16 of the notes to the consolidated annual accounts at 31 December 2014).

Details of the principles applied to prepare the Prosegur consolidated annual accounts and define the consolidated group are provided in Note 35.2 to the consolidated annual accounts at 31 December 2014.

2. Basis of presentation, estimates and accounting policies

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Prosegur for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

Pursuant to IAS 34, interim financial reporting is only intended to provide an update on the content of the latest consolidated annual accounts prepared by Prosegur, focusing on new activities, events and circumstances which have occurred in the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, and without repeating the information previously published in the consolidated annual accounts for 2014.

On this basis, and to properly understand the information disclosed in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they should be read in conjunction with the consolidated annual accounts of Prosegur for the year ended 31 December 2014, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), adopted for use in the European Union and approved by the European Commission Regulations currently in force and other applicable financial reporting regulations.

The estimates included herein are based on the best information available, and are the same as those reflected in the notes to the consolidated annual accounts for 2014. During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, there have been no significant changes to the estimates made at the 2014 year end.

Except as detailed in Appendix I, the accounting policies applied in the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements at 30 June 2015 are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the consolidated annual accounts of Prosegur at 31 December 2014, details of which are provided in Note 35 thereto.

The Corporate Income Tax expense for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 has been calculated using the tax rate expected to apply to profit and loss for the year.

Comparative information

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements, consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of cash flows, consolidated statement of changes in equity and the notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 include comparative figures for the prior year.

3. Changes to the Group's structure

Appendix I to the consolidated annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014 includes important information on the consolidated Group companies at that date.

During the first half of year 2015, the following merger took place between Prosegur subsidiaries:

- ✓ In March 2015, Transvig - Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA merged with and into Prosegur Brasil S.A. Transportadora de Valores e Segurança in Brazil.

Moreover, in the first half of year 2015, the following companies have been incorporated:

- ✓ The companies Prosegur Global SIS, S.L.U and Prosegur Global CIT, S.L.U. were incorporated in Spain in January 2015.
- ✓ The companies Prosegur Vigilancia España, S.L.U. and Prosegur Alarmas España, S.L.U. were incorporated in Spain in February 2015.
- ✓ The companies Prosegur International CIT 1, S.L.U., Prosegur International CIT 2, S.L.U., Prosegur Global Alarmas ROW, S.L.U. and Prosegur Global CIT ROW, S.L.U. and Prosegur Global SIS ROW, S.L.U. were incorporated in Spain in May 2015.
- ✓ The companies Prosegur Berlín, S.L.U. and Prosegur BPO España, S.L.U. were incorporated in Spain in June 2015.
- ✓ The company Prosegur Agencia, Promoção e Comercialização de Productos e Servicios, Unipessoal, LDA was incorporated in Portugal in June 2015.

4. Significant events subsequent to year-end 2014

In addition to the matters mentioned in Note 3 concerning changes to the Group's structure, details of the most important transactions and events that have occurred during the first half of 2015 are as follows:

On 18 March 2015, the syndicated loan contracted on 12 June 2014 for a total of 400,000 thousand euros was renewed. The renewal mainly supposed a change in the maturity until 18 March 2020.

On 22 April the National Commission of Stock Markets and Competition lodged a case to sanction the Company and its subsidiary Prosegur España, S.L. along with another competitor on the Spanish market, for possible restrictive practices on competition prohibited in article 1 of Law 15/2007 of 3 July in defence of competition, and article 101 of the Treaty of Operation of the European Union. The lodging of this case does not prejudice the final result of the investigation. The maximum period for the instruction and resolution of the case is 18 months from said date.

The assessment that the National Commission of Stock Markets and Competition makes might result in additional liabilities at the end of the proceedings. In any event, the Directors of the Company do not consider that any such liabilities that could arise would have a significant effect on the consolidated annual accounts.

5. Revenues

Details of revenues for the periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Goods sold	4,954	15,324
Services rendered	1,871,673	1,731,073
Operating lease revenues	75,949	63,160
Total revenues	1,952,576	1,809,557

Operating lease revenues are generated by alarm system rentals. When a customer rents a system, the Company receives an initial amount which is taken to the income statement over the average contract duration and a regular payment for the rental of the equipment and the service provided.

See Note 10 for further information on revenues by segment and geographical area.

6. Cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses

The main cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses in the income statements for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Supplies	74,943	76,402
Employee benefits expenses	1,198,261	1,088,096
Operating leases	25,040	24,619
Supplies and external services	109,537	114,905
Amortisations	28,651	23,074
Other expenses	72,703	84,213
Total costs to sell	1,509,135	1,411,309
Supplies	1,907	1,760
Employee benefits expenses	148,628	131,194
Operating leases	19,864	17,430
Supplies and external services	55,443	52,501
Amortisations	35,459	34,334
Other expenses	35,792	32,898
Total sale and administrative expenses	297,093	270,117

Total supplies in the consolidated income statement for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 amount to EUR 76,850 thousand EUR (2014: 78,162 thousand EUR).

7. Employee benefits expenses

Details of the employee benefits expense for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Salaries and wages	1,031,196	938,602
Social Security	260,804	242,187
Other employee benefits expenses	27,175	22,147
Severance	27,714	16,354
Total employee benefits expense	1,346,889	1,219,290

At the General Meeting held on 29 May 2012, the shareholders approved the 2014 Plan of long-term incentives for executive directors and management of Prosegur. The Plan 2014 contemplated incentives referenced to the Company's share quotation value, and in the case of the Management incentives the plan contemplated an additional fixed part in cash. The first cash payment was made in the six months ending at 30 June 2015.

At the general meeting held on 28 April 2015, the shareholders approved the 2017 Plan of long-term incentives for executive directors and management of Prosegur. The 2017 Plan is generally linked to value creation during the 2015 to 2017 period and foresees the payment of value of shares incentives in cash to Company shares. The plan contemplates an additional part in cash for the Prosegur managers.

The 2017 Plan has a duration of three years, based on length of service and the achievement of targets, and includes an additional length-of-service bonus verified over the following two years. The Plan measures target achievement from 01 January 2015 until 31 December 2017 and length of service from 01 January 2015 until 31 December 2019. The dates for target measurement of 2015 Plan are as follows:

- Final assessment date: 31 December 2017.
- Length-of-service bonus date: 2020.

The reasonable value of the liabilities occurring as a consequence of the incentives referred to the share quotation price were estimated according to the Prosegur share quotation price at the end of the period or at the time of payment (Note 17, section f).

Salaries and wages recognised in the first half of 2015 include a total expense relative to the 2014 and 2017 Plan with an amount of 1,950 thousand EUR (at 30 June 2014: 1,575 thousand EUR).

8. Other expenses

Details of other expenses recognised in the income statements for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Impairment losses on receivables	4,467	7,539
Impairment losses on non-current assets (Note 11.3)	9,656	53
Net (gains)/losses on disposal of fixed assets	753	799
Other expenses	-	841
Total other expenses	14,876	9,232

9. Net financial expenses

Details of net financial expenses for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Interest expenses	(14,964)	(16,117)
Interest received	109	28
Dividend received	5	139
Net gains/(losses) on foreign currency transactions	2,955	6,033
Finance expenses on finance leases	(990)	(558)
(Losses)/gains on the fair value of financial instruments	-	1,083
Other losses on derivative transactions	-	(1,151)
Impairment (losses)/gains of investments in equity instruments	(3,027)	(10,000)
Other net finance income and expenses	(7,215)	(6,324)
Total net financial expenses	(23,127)	(26,867)

In the first half of 2015, an impairment loss has been recognised on the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets totalling EUR 3,027 thousand (At 30 June 2014: 10,000 thousand EUR) (Note 12).

In 2014, Prosegur settled the derived financial instruments that it had contracted.

10. Segment reporting

The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for making decisions on Prosegur's operations and, together with the Audit Committee, for reviewing Prosegur's internal financial information to assess performance and to allocate resources.

The Executive Committee analyses business at parent level on two fronts: by geographical area and by activity. The two segments are identified in geographical terms: Europe & Asia and Latin America (LatAm), which, in turn, contain the segments of activity identified as comprehensive security solutions (CSS), cash in transit (CIT-CP) and alarms.

The Executive Committee uses earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) to assess segment performance, since this indicator is considered to best reflect the results of the Group's different activities.

Total assets allocated to segments do not include other current and non-current financial assets and cash equivalents, as these are managed at Prosegur Group level.

The total liabilities allocated to segments do not include debts with credit institutions, except for finance lease payables, as the financing activity is managed at Prosegur Group level.

Details of revenues by segment for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Europe & Asia-Pacific		LatAm		Thousands of euros Total Prosegur	
	at 30 June 2015	at 30 June 2014	at 30 June 2015	at 30 June 2014	at 30 June 2015	at 30 June 2014
	Comprehensive Security Solutions	465,869	477,052	513,946	450,995	979,815
% of total	60%	61%	44%	44%	50%	51%
CIT-CP	259,792	251,140	609,483	542,220	869,275	793,360
% of total	33%	32%	52%	53%	45%	44%
Alarms	53,484	49,451	50,002	38,699	103,486	88,150
% of total	7%	7%	4%	3%	5%	5%
Total sales	779,145	777,643	1,173,431	1,031,914	1,952,576	1,809,557

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Details of EBITDA and EBIT by segment are as follows:

	Europe & Asia-Pacific		LatAm		Thousands of euros Total Prosegur	
	at 30 June 2015	at 30 June 2014	at 30 June 2015	at 30 June 2014	at 30 June 2015	at 30 June 2014
	Sales to external customers	779,145	777,643	1,173,431	1,031,914	1,952,576
Other net expenses	727,355	731,660	1,014,968	889,823	1,742,323	1,621,483
Investments accounted for using the equity method	721	223	-	-	721	223
EBITDA	51,069	45,760	158,463	142,091	209,532	187,851
Amortisations	25,146	24,733	38,964	32,675	64,110	57,408
Impairment losses on non-current assets	2,717	-	-	-	2,717	-
Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT)	23,206	21,027	119,499	109,416	142,705	130,443

A reconciliation of EBIT allocated to segments with net profit for the year attributable to the owners of the parent is as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	at 30 June 2015	at 30 June 2014
EBIT allocated to segments	142,705	130,443
Net financial expenses	(23,127)	(26,867)
Profit before tax	119,578	103,576
Income tax	(42,600)	(37,290)
Post-tax profit from continuing operations	76,978	66,286
Non-controlling interests	(578)	155
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Parent	77,556	66,131

Details of assets allocated to segments and a reconciliation with total assets at 30 June 2015 and at 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	Europe & Asia-Pacific		Latam		Not allocated to segments		Thousands of euros Total Prosegur	
	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014
	Assets allocated to segments	1,011,609	982,108	1,718,413	1,725,050	-	-	2,730,022
Other unallocated assets	-	-	-	-	257,840	305,124	257,840	305,124
- Other non-current financial assets	-	-	-	-	8,718	11,627	8,718	11,627
- Other current financial assets	-	-	-	-	432	8,441	432	8,441
- Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	-	248,690	285,056	248,690	285,056
Total assets	1,011,609	982,108	1,718,413	1,725,050	257,840	305,124	2,987,862	3,012,282

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Details of liabilities allocated to segments and a reconciliation with total liabilities at 30 June 2015 and at 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	Europe & Asia-Pacific		LatAm		Not allocated to segments		Thousands of euros Total Prosegur	
	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014
Liabilities allocated to segments	543,023	534,056	727,632	791,567	-	-	1,270,655	1,325,623
Other unallocated liabilities	-	-	-	-	877,408	822,598	877,408	822,598
- Other loans and borrowings	-	-	-	-	877,408	822,598	877,408	822,598
Total liabilities	543,023	534,056	727,632	791,567	877,408	822,598	2,148,063	2,148,221

The geographical distribution of revenues and non-current assets is as follows:

	Thousands of euros			
	Sales		Non-current assets allocated to segments	
	at 30 June 2015	at 30 June 2014	at 30 June 2015	At 31 December 2014
Country in which the parent is domiciled (Spain)	429,672	425,032	305,466	302,167
Brazil	473,126	499,575	463,823	507,066
Argentina area ⁽¹⁾	460,794	304,234	309,729	257,303
Other countries	588,984	580,716	526,483	536,586
Total	1,952,576	1,809,557	1,605,501	1,603,122

(1) The Argentina area includes Argentina, Uruguay and Paraguay

11. Property, plant and equipment, goodwill and other intangible assets

11.1. Property, Plant and Equipment

Details of property, plant and equipment for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
<u>Cost</u>		
Opening balance	1,006,964	926,435
Additions	52,027	45,879
Business combinations	64	(2,405)
Disposals	(6,248)	(8,003)
Translation differences	(9,145)	1,459
Closing balance	1,043,662	963,365
<u>Accumulated amortisation</u>		
Opening balance	(499,942)	(452,813)
Disposals	4,999	4,438
Provisions charged to the income statement	(40,629)	(33,462)
Translation differences	4,394	(4,513)
Closing balance	(531,178)	(486,350)
<u>Impairment losses</u>		
Opening balance	(483)	(1,581)
Disposals	-	-
Provisions charged to the income statement	(124)	(53)
Translation differences	-	-
Closing balance	(607)	(1,634)
<u>Net assets</u>		
Opening balance	506,539	472,041
Closing balance	511,877	475,381

During the first half of 2015, Prosegur invested EUR 52,027 thousand in property, plant and equipment (at 30 June 2014: EUR 45.879 thousand). These investments are primarily additions and fitting-out work on bases and armoured vehicles in Spain, Argentina and Brazil.

11.2. Property investments

Details of movement in property investments for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
<u>Cost</u>		
Opening balance	46,939	-
Additions	38,245	17,990
Translation differences	850	(615)
Closing balance	86,034	17,375
<u>Accumulated amortisation</u>		
Opening balance	(410)	-
Provisions charged to the income statement	(559)	(80)
Translation differences	8	3
Closing balance	(961)	(77)
<u>Net assets</u>		
Opening balance	46,529	-
Closing balance	85,073	17,298

In the first half of 2015, the additions in property investments made by Prosegur amounted to 38,245 thousand euros (at 30 June 2014: 17,990 thousand euros). These additions include the acquisition of a building in Buenos Aires (Argentina).

11.3. Goodwill

Details of goodwill for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros
Carrying amount at 31 December 2014	532,219
Additions to the consolidated group	1,364
New additions	222
Write offs	(3,042)
Translation differences	(4,724)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2015	526,039

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Additions to goodwill were generated on the following business combinations in the six-month period ended 30 June 2015:

	Country	% Ownership	Thousands of euros
CGU " Call Center and Back Office" ⁽¹⁾	Spain	100%	1,128
Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services Co Ltd ⁽¹⁾	China	80%	236
			<u>1,364</u>

⁽¹⁾ Calculations relating to business combinations are provisional and may be adjusted for up to a year from the acquisition date.

Details of the estimated goodwill in the table above are provided in Note 22.

Additions reflect adjustments to the value of the following goodwill:

	Thousands of euros
Transvig - Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA (Brasil) ⁽¹⁾	222
	<u>222</u>

⁽¹⁾ Calculations relating to business combinations are provisional and may be adjusted for up to a year from the acquisition date.

The loss of 3,042 thousand euros includes the goodwill value adjustment 2,717 thousand euros after seeing its reasonable value assigned to the business combination of Imperial Dragon Security, Ltd. Similarly, the assets of said combination of businesses were entirely deteriorated (Note 11.1 and 11.4). The remaining 325 thousand euros are the adjustment made by assigning the value of the goodwill provisionally provisionally determined in 2014 for the combination of business of the Shanghai Bigu Group.

At 30 June 2015, there are no indications that the goodwill recognised may be impaired.

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Details of goodwill for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros
Carrying amount at 31 December 2013	515,959
Additions to the consolidated group	3,213
New additions	14,181
Write offs	(1,541)
Translation differences	7,482
Carrying amount at 30 June 2014	539,294

Additions to goodwill were generated on the following business combinations in the same period:

	Country	% Ownership	Thousands of euros
Evtec Management Services Pte Ltd	Singapore	100%	1,922
Grupo Chorus	Germany	100%	1,291
			3,213

Additions reflected adjustments to the value of the following goodwill:

	Thousands of euros
Chubb Security Services Pty Ltd (Australia)	1,969
Brinks Deutschland GmbH (Germany)	12,212
	14,181

11.4. Other intangible assets

Details of intangible assets for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
<u>Cost</u>		
Opening balance	561,828	532,318
Additions	15,441	10,822
Business combinations	1,350	1,531
Disposals	(1,979)	(276)
Translation differences	(17,517)	21,589
Closing balance	559,123	565,984
<u>Accumulated amortisation</u>		
Opening balance	(237,555)	(190,593)
Disposals	1,191	106
Provisions charged to the income statement	(22,922)	(23,866)
Translation differences	6,574	(5,780)
Closing balance	(252,712)	(220,133)
<u>Impairment losses</u>		
Opening balance	-	(29)
Disposals	(14,837)	-
Provisions charged to the income statement	-	-
Translation differences	655	-
Closing balance	(14,182)	(29)
<u>Net assets</u>		
Opening balance	324,273	341,696
Closing balance	292,229	345,822

Additions for the first half of 2015 include intangible assets allocated on measurement of the following business combinations:

	Thousands of euros	
	Cartera de Clientes	Total
CGU "Call Center y Back Office"	1,350	1,350
	1,350	1,350

Additions for the first half of 2014 included intangible assets allocated on measurement of the following business combinations:

	Thousands of euros	
	Cartera de Clientes	Total
Evtec Management Services Pte Ltd (Singapore)	1,065	1,065
Chubb Security Services PTY LTD (Australia)	195	195
Grupo Chorus (Germany)	269	269
	1,529	1,529

The deterioration of the first half of 2015 correspond to the intangible assets of the business combination of Imperial Dragon Security, Ltd (Note 11.3). The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on its value in use. These calculations are based on cash flow projections, excluding the effects of potential future improvements in the return on assets, from the four-year financial budgets approved by Management.

12. Financial Assets

Details of available-for-sale financial assets and other current and non-current financial assets at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	30/06/2015	31/12/2014
Available-for-sale financial assets	3,370	6,639
Deposits and guarantees	4,183	3,953
Other non-current financial assets	1,165	1,035
Total non-current financial assets	8,718	11,627
Other current financial assets	432	8,441

a) Available-for-sale financial assets

The most significant component of this item at 31 December 2014 was the 33% of the shares in the investment vehicle Capitoltre, S.P.A., which the Company acquired on 19 December 2007, as described in Note 16 to the consolidated annual accounts of Prosegur at 31 December 2014. During the first half of 2015, no purchases, sales, issues or settlements have been made in relation to Prosegur's ownership interest in Capitoltre, S.P.A.

Prosegur has deteriorated the whole of this investment at 30 June 2015, so a loss due to deterioration was recognised of 3,027 thousand euros (at 30 June 2014: 10,000 thousand euros) (Note 9).

b) Other non-current financial assets

This item includes fix-term deposits maturing in 2017 in the amount of EUR 1,165 thousand.

13. Investments accounted for using the equity method

13.1. Joint arrangements

The main Joint Arrangements of Prosegur are those entered into with companies operating in India that carry out cash in transit and cash management activities. These Joint Arrangements are structured as separate vehicles and Prosegur has a share of their net assets. Consequently, Prosegur has classified these shareholdings as Joint Ventures.

The breakdown of the movements of the investments in joint ventures accounted for under the equity method during the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Balance at 1 January	12,580	6,120
Share of profit/(loss)	(721)	(223)
Translation differences	710	244
Balance at 30 June	12,569	6,141

The breakdown of the main amounts of investments accounted for under the equity method is included in Appendix IV of the consolidated annual accounts for the year that ended on 31 December 2014.

Prosegur has no significant contingent liability commitments in any of the joint ventures accounted for under the equity method.

14. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Details of cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	30/06/2015	31/12/2014
Cash in hand and at banks	215,458	199,736
Current bank deposits	33,232	85,320
	248,690	285,056

The effective rate of interest on current bank deposits is 8.65% (at 31 December 2014: 9.75%) and the average term of deposits held is 39 days (at 31 December 2014: 34 days).

15. Inventories

Details of inventories at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	30/06/2015	31/12/2014
Merchandise	49,971	40,799
Work in progress	27,698	22,275
Impairment of inventories	(4,013)	(3,428)
Total inventories	73,656	59,646

No inventories have been pledged as collateral to secure loans.

Details of impairment for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Opening balance	(3,438)	(2,844)
Additions	(672)	(712)
Reversals	102	73
Disposals	(5)	-
Closing balance	(4,013)	(3,483)

16. Equity

16.1. Share capital

Share capital is divided as follows:

	Thousands Number of shares	Thousands of euros			
		Share capital	Share premium	Own shares	Total
1 January 2014	617,125	37,027	25,472	(125,180)	(62,681)
31 December 2014	617,125	37,027	25,472	(53,493)	9,006
30 June 2015	617,125	37,027	25,472	(53,493)	9,006

At 30 June 2015, the share capital of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. totals EUR 37,027 thousand and is represented by 617,124,640 shares with a par value of EUR 0.06 each, fully subscribed and paid. These shares are listed on the Madrid and Barcelona stock exchanges and traded via the Spanish Stock-Exchange Interconnection System (electronic trading system) (SIBE).

16.2. Share premium

The share premium amounts to EUR 25,472 thousand, is freely distributable and has not changed in 2014 or the six-month period ended 30 June 2015.

16.3. Treasury Stock

Details of the own shares account for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 are as follows:

	Number of shares	Thousands of euros
Balance at 31 December 2014	18,756,890	53,493
Shares sale	-	-
Other shares granted to employees	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2015	18,756,890	53,493

16.4. Dividends

Details of dividends distributed by the parent for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014 are as follows:

	Period ended 30 June 2015			Period ended 30 June 2014		
	% of par value	Euros per share	Amount (Thousands of Euros)	% of par value	Euros per share	Amount (Thousands of Euros)
Ordinary shares	86.29	0.05	31,950	86.29	0.05	31,950
Remaining shares (without voting rights, recallable, etc.)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total dividends paid	86.29	0.05	31,950	86.29	0.05	31,950
a) Dividends charged to the income statement	86.29	0.05	31,950	86.29	0.05	31,950
b) Dividends charged to reserves or share premium	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Dividends in kind	-	-	-	-	-	-

The third instalment of the dividend was paid against 2013 profits on 19 January 2015, amounting to EUR 16,487 thousand (reflecting a gross amount of EUR 0.02670000 per share outstanding, equivalent to a net amount of EUR 0.02136000 per share).

The fourth and the last instalment of the dividend was paid against 2013 profits on 17 April 2015, amounting to EUR 16,487 thousand (reflecting a gross amount of EUR 0.02670000 per share share outstanding, equivalent to a net amount of EUR 0.02136000 per share).

At the AGM held on 28 April 2015, the shareholders approved the distribution of a dividend of EUR 0.10686172 per share outstanding at each payment date. As capital was divided into 617,124,640 shares at 30 June 2015, the total maximum dividend payable is EUR 65,947 thousand. 25% of this amount will be distributed to the shareholders on 17 July 2015. The portion of the maximum amount represented by own shares at each payment date, and therefore not distributed, will be transferred to voluntary reserves.

Consequently, the payment for 17 July 2015 represents a gross amount of EUR 0.02670000 per share outstanding and with economic rights on that date, equivalent to a net amount of EUR 0.02149350 per share.

The remaining payments to make up the approved dividend of EUR 0.1068 per share, given that the capital was divided into 617,124,640 shares at 30 June 2015, will be made in October 2015, January 2016 and April 2016.

16.5. Earnings per share

- **Basic**

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit from ongoing operations attributable to the owners of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, excluding own shares acquired.

	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Profit attributable to the owners of the parent (in thousands of Euros)	77,556	66,131
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding	598,367,750	597,367,262
Basic earnings per share (Euros per share)	0.13	0.11

- **Diluted**

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by adjusting the profit for the year attributable to the owners of the parent and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for all the inherent diluting effects of potential ordinary shares.

	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Profit attributable to the owners of the parent (in thousands of Euros)	77,556	66,131
(Diluted) weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding	598,367,750	601,487,262
Diluted earnings per share (Euros per share)	0.13	0.11

17. Provisions

Details of provisions and changes for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

Thousands of euros	Overtime costs	Labour-related risks	Legal risks	Restructuring	Employee benefits expense	Accrued obligations to personnel	Other risks	Total
Balance at 01 January 2015	3,780	113,476	9,996	18,180	15,270	3,659	63,303	227,664
Provisions charged to income statement	-	19,065	687	-	1,225	1,950	12,600	35,527
Reversals credited to income statement	-	(746)	(656)	(600)	-	-	(1,314)	(3,316)
Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	3,401	-	3,401
Applications	(200)	(21,555)	(768)	(11,533)	(691)	(5,831)	(384)	(40,962)
Translation differences	-	(5,999)	(266)	-	109	-	(3,882)	(10,038)
Balance at 30 June 2015	3,580	104,242	8,993	6,047	15,913	3,179	70,323	212,276
Non-current	3,580	104,241	8,993	-	14,065	2,606	70,323	203,809
Current	-	-	-	6,047	1,848	573	-	8,467

Thousands of euros	Overtime costs	Labour-related risks	Legal risks	Restructuring	Employee benefits expense	Accrued obligations to personnel	Other risks	Total
Balance at 01 January 2014	7,352	91,281	9,113	36,165	8,061	1,545	59,501	213,018
Provisions charged to income statement	-	16,921	2,142	-	1,449	1,102	11,231	32,845
Reversals credited to income statement	(3,000)	(3,786)	(605)	-	-	(204)	(221)	(7,816)
Business combinations (Note 23)	-	-	-	11,015	898	-	133	12,046
Applications	(410)	(9,296)	(754)	(17,859)	(944)	-	(2,009)	(31,272)
Transfers to current provisions	-	418	(767)	-	400	-	(229)	(178)
Translation differences	-	4,363	153	-	297	-	3,110	7,923
Balance at 30 June 2014	3,942	99,901	9,282	29,321	10,161	2,443	71,516	226,566
Non-current	3,942	99,901	9,282	-	8,166	985	71,516	193,792
Current	-	-	-	29,321	1,995	1,458	-	32,774

a) Overtime costs

Details on the legal background relating to this provision are set out in Note 23 a) to the consolidated annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014.

During the six-month period ending at 30 June 2015, payments of 200 thousand euros were made corresponding to the agreements reached with part of the plaintiff employees (30 June 2014: 410 thousand euros) and no income was recognised in the profit and loss account for this (30 June 2014: 3,000 thousand euros).

b) Labour-related risks

The provisions for occupational risks, which amount to 104,241 thousand euros (31 December 2014: 113,476 thousand euros), are calculated individually based on Prosegur's historical experience. The provision for labour-related risks mainly includes provisions for work-related causes in Brazil. This provision also includes Euros 29,324 thousand (Euros 41,576 thousand in 2014) relating to the business combination formed with Transpev in 2005. In 2014 a transfer amounting to 10,188 thousand euros made to long term provisions, which in the previous year was considered as an outstanding amount associated with the Transpev business combination, as a result of the negotiation of the debt with the vendor.

c) *Legal risks*

The provisions for legal risks, that amount to EUR 8,993 thousand (in 2014: Eur 9,996 thousand), correspond mainly to civil claims, which are analysed on a case-by-case basis. The settlement of these provisions is highly probable, but both the value of the final settlement as well as the moment are uncertain and depend upon the outcome of the proceedings under way.

d) *Restructuring*

The provisions correspond to acquiree Brinks Deutschland GmbH in 2013, which has a restructuring provision recognised that corresponds to estimates for the payment of severances for dismissal and other costs. The settlement of the provision is highly probable. While the moment of settlement is uncertain, it is highly probable that it will take place in the short term. During the first half of year 2015, 11,533 thousand euros have been made.

e) *Employee benefits*

As indicated in Note 5.2 of the consolidated annual accounts for the year ending at 31 December 2014, Prosegur has defined benefit plans in Germany, Australia, Brazil, Colombia and France. The actuarial valuation made by qualified actuaries on the value of the agreed services are updated each year. The last update was made at the close of 2014 and is applicable to the present period.

The defined benefit plans in Germany, France and Colombia consist of pension plans and post-employment.

The defined benefit plan of Australia consists of an occupational accident insurance scheme in accordance with legislation.

Prosegur has a defined benefit plan comprising post-employment healthcare offered to employees in Brazil compliant with local legislation (Law 9656).

f) *Accrued obligations to personnel*

These provisions include the accrued incentive in cash of the 2014 and 2017 Plan. The reasonable value of the incentives referred to the share quotation price was estimated on the basis of Prosegur's share quotation price at the close of the period or at the payment time.

The Plan 2014 will be settled in cash; therefore 3,401 thousand euros were transferred to the accrual caption to the staff. 5,831 thousand euros were applied due to the settlement of the first part of the Plan 2014. Moreover, during the year, provisions to results have been made for 1,950 thousand euros (Note 7). This amount includes the adjustment for reasonable value of the share price for the Plan 2014 and 2017 and the corresponding accrual.

Lastly, part of this provision was recognised as current provisions in an amount of EUR 573 thousand, since the maturity of this commitment will take place in 2015 and the first half of year 2016.

g) Other risks

The provision of other risks, which amounts to 70,323 thousand euros (31 December 2014: 63,303 thousand euros), principally includes tax risks of Brazil and Argentina for 64,167 thousand euros (31 December 2014: 48,270 thousand euros). The settlement of these provisions is highly probable, but both the value of the final settlement as well as the moment are uncertain and depend upon the outcome of the proceedings under way.

18. Suppliers

Information on deferred payments to suppliers by consolidated Spanish companies is as follows:

	2015	
	Thousands of euros	%
Within the maximum legal payment term	43,038	41%
Remainder	62,022	59%
Total payments for the year	105,060	100%
Weighted average term by which payments are past due (in days)	91	
Late payments for which the maximum legal payment term has been exceeded at the reporting date	7,243	

At 31 December 2014, payables to suppliers totalling EUR 7,934 thousand exceeded the legal payment period.

19. Financial Liabilities

Details of financial liabilities at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	30/06/2015	31/12/2014
Non-current		
Loans and borrowings	91,967	102,203
Syndicated loan	72,820	37,882
Finance lease liabilities	16,635	18,400
Debentures and other negotiable securit	497,592	497,174
Other payables	34,186	56,563
	<u>713,200</u>	<u>712,222</u>
Current		
Credit accounts	76,373	89,637
Loans and borrowings	135,217	85,390
Finance lease liabilities	6,220	16,851
Debentures and other negotiable securit	3,438	10,312
Other payables	41,053	49,444
	<u>262,301</u>	<u>251,634</u>
Total financial liabilities	<u>975,501</u>	<u>963,856</u>

Details of the most significant items making up this balance at 31 December 2014 are set out in Note 24 to the consolidated annual accounts for the year then ended.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, there have been no repayment defaults or breaches of agreement in relation to the loans and credit facilities granted to Prosegur.

Syndicated Loan (Spain)

On 12 June 2014 Prosegur arranged a new five-year syndicated credit financing facility of EUR 400,000 thousand to defer part of its debt. On 18 March 2015, the syndicated loan has been renewed postponing its expiry until 18 March 2020. At 30 June 2015 the outlaid balance amounts to 75,000 thousand euros (at 31 December 2014, the outlaid balance was 40,000 thousand euros).

On 30 June 2014, the syndicated loan contracted in the month of August 2010 was cancelled in its totality, in the amount of 45,000 thousand euros in the loan part and the amount of 60,000 thousand euros in the credit facility part.

Debenture (Brazil)

The debenture issued in Brazil on 23 April 2012 was partially prepaid early in January 2014 in the amount of Brazilian reais 140,000 thousand, equivalent to EUR 42,645 thousand at the date of cancellation. The outstanding amount at 30 June 2015 is 94,577 thousand Brazilian reais, with a counter value of 27,256 thousand euros (31 December 2014: 102,469 thousand Brazilian reais or 31,815 thousand euros).

The contract states that the future instalments should be paid at the following dates:

Repayment date	Thousands of euros	
	Amount	Outstanding balance
7 September 2015	6,814	20,442
7 March 2016	6,814	13,628
7 September 2016	6,814	6,814
7 March 2017	6,814	-

Syndicated loan (Australia)

In December 2013 Prosegur arranged a three-year syndicated financing facility of AUD 70,000 thousand to finance the acquisition of security companies, by means of its subsidiaries Prosegur Australia Holdings PTY Limited and Prosegur Australia Investments PTY Limited. At 30 June 2015 the drawn down capital corresponding to the syndicated loan amounts to AUD 70,000 thousand (equivalent to the close of the first half of 2015: Eur 48.110 thousand). The contract stipulates one sole repayment for the entirety thereof at maturity.

Debentures and other negotiable securities

On 02 April 2013 an issue of uncovered bonds with a nominal value of EUR 500,000 thousand, maturing on 02 April 2018, was made. The bonds are traded on the secondary market of the Irish Stock Exchange. They accrue a coupon of 2.75% per annum payable yearly on maturity.

Bailment

Prosegur in Australia has signed a bailment agreement for the supply of cash to automated teller machines belonging to Prosegur. Cash is owned by the bailor of the loan in use according the agreement. Prosegur has access to this money with the only purpose to load cash onto the owned ATMs, supplied by this contract. The settlement of the assets and liabilities is carried out via regulated clearing systems, such as the right of offset of balances. As a result of the foregoing, no assets and liabilities are shown in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 for this item. The amount of cash in circulation at 30 June 2015 is 35,000 thousand Australian dollars (equal to 24,055 thousand euros).

Other payables

Details of the most significant items making up this balance at 31 December 2014 are set out in Note 24 to the consolidated annual accounts for the year then ended.

The other payables heading includes the amounts outstanding associated with business combinations carried out, which have experienced a reduction due to payments made, mainly of Nordeste, which in 2015 amounted to EUR 20,509 thousand.

20. Taxation matters

The income tax expense is recognised in the interim accounting period based on the best estimate of the weighted average effective tax rate expected to apply to the annual accounting period. The income tax expense calculated for the interim accounting period may require adjusting in subsequent periods in the event of a change in the estimated annual effective tax rate.

	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Current tax	54,422	54,419
Deferred tax	(11,822)	(17,129)
Total	42,600	37,290

	Thousands of euros	
	Period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Income tax expense	42,600	37,290
Profit before tax	119,578	103,576
Effective tax rate	35.62%	36.00%

The Company was inspected in 2008, 2009 and 2010 for Corporate Income Tax, withholdings on account of Non-Resident Tax and withholdings on account of Investment Capital in Spain. Furthermore, the Company has been a subject of the commencement of a partial tax inspection in relation to withholding income tax for the same period. In addition, the inspections were extended to financial year 2011 in regard to tax withholdings on non-resident tax and tax withholdings on Investment Capital.

As a consequence, the following acts were signed:

- Acts signed in Conformity, related to:
 - Tax withholdings on non-resident tax without quota.
 - Withholdings on account of Investment Capital without quota.
 - Corporate Income Tax for 3,550 thousand euros.

There is also an act signed with agreement in relation to the Corporate Income Tax, for 3,063 thousand euros.

- Acts signed in Disconformity, related to:
 - Withholdings on account of Work Income Tax for 554 thousand euros.
 - Corporate Income Tax for 20,040 thousand euros.

The referred Acts of Disconformity are currently being appealed against before the Administrative Economic Court. In the case of the Act of Disconformity related to Corporate IncomeTax, Prosegur estimates a favourable outcome, and in relation to the Act referring to Income Tax withholdings, the quota has been provided for and also all accrued interest.

The other Group companies are subject to the local jurisdictions in the countries in which they operate. Due to the treatment permitted by fiscal legislation of certain transactions, additional tax liabilities could arise in the event of inspection. In any event, the Directors of the Company do not consider that any such liabilities that could arise would have a significant effect on the consolidated annual accounts.

21. Contingencies

Note 28 to the consolidated annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014 includes information on contingent assets and liabilities at that date.

On 22 April the National Commission of the Stock Markets and Competition lodged a case to sanction the Company and its subsidiary Prosegur España, S.L. along with another competitor on the Spanish market, for possible restrictive practices on competition prohibited in article 1 of Law 15/2007 of 3 July in defence of competition, and article 101 of the Treaty of Operation of the European Union. The lodging of this case does not prejudice the final result of the investigation. The maximum period for the instruction and resolution of the case is 18 months from said date.

The assessment that the National Commission of Stock Markets and Competition makes might result in additional liabilities at the end of the proceedings. In any event, the Directors of the Company do not consider that any such liabilities that could arise would have a significant effect on the consolidated annual accounts.

22. Business Combinations

Details of changes in goodwill during the first half of 2015 are presented in Note 11.3.

22.1. Goodwill included in 2015

Details of the net assets acquired and goodwill recognised on business combinations during 2015 are as follows:

Segment	Thousands of euros					
	Cash payment	Deferred amount at fair value	Total purchase price	Provisional fair value of identifiable net assets	Provisional goodwill	
CGU Call Center and Back Office ⁽¹⁾	Europe	2,186	-	2,186	1,058	1,128
Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services ⁽¹⁾	Asia Pacific	88	176	264	28	236
		2,274	176	2,450	1,086	1,364

⁽¹⁾ Calculations relating to business combinations are provisional and may be adjusted for up to a year from the acquisition date.

Goodwill is not tax-deductible.

Had the businesses acquired in 2015 been acquired on 01 January 2015, consolidated revenues would have been EUR 2,023 thousand higher and consolidated net profit for the year would have been EUR 424 thousand higher.

The cash outflow incurred to purchase these businesses, net of cash acquired, is as follows:

Country	Thousands of euros			
	Cash payment	Cash and cash equivalents acquired	Cash outflow for the acquisition	
CGU Call Center and Back Office ⁽¹⁾	Spain	2,186	-	2,186
Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services ⁽¹⁾	China	88	6	94
		2,274	6	2,280

CGU Call Center and Back office

On 1 April 2015, Prosegur purchased 100% of the Call Center and Back Office in Spain. The total purchase price was EUR 2,186 thousand, comprising a cash payment of EUR 2,186 thousand.

The acquiree was added to the consolidated group on 01 April 2015. It contributed revenues of Euros 1,893 thousand and profit for the year of Euros 369 thousand to the consolidated income statement for the first half of 2015.

The assets and liabilities that arose from this acquisition are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Carrying amount of the acquiree	Fair value
Property, Plant and Equipment	63	63
Customers and other receivables	82	82
Trade and other payables	(59)	(59)
Other intangible assets	-	1,350
Deferred tax	-	(378)
Identifiable net assets acquired	86	1,058

The goodwill on this acquisition was allocated to the Europe&Asia-Pacific segment and mainly reflects the profitability of the business and major synergies expected to arise as a result of the acquisition by Prosegur. The intangible assets acquired comprise customer relationships (EUR 1,350 thousand) with a useful life of 8 years.

Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services Co Ltd

On 2 June 2015 Prosegur acquired 80% of Nanjing Zhong Dun Security Services Co Ltd, a company located in China and specialised in manned guarding. The total purchase price was CNY 1,800 thousand (equivalent to Euros 264 thousand at the acquisition date), comprising a cash payment of CNY 600 thousand (equivalent to Euros 88 thousand at the acquisition date) and contingent consideration totalling CNY 200 thousand (equivalent to Euros 29 thousand at the acquisition date) payable in 2017 and 2018. In addition, a contingent consideration contract exists whose best estimate at 30 June 2015 was CNY 1,000 thousand (equivalent to Euros 147 thousand at the acquisition date).

The acquiree was added to the consolidated group on 02 June 2015. It contributed revenues of Euros 26 thousand and profit for the year of Euros 11 thousand to the consolidated income statement for the first half of 2015.

The assets and liabilities that arose from this acquisition are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Carrying amount of the acquiree	Fair value
Cash and cash equivalents	6	6
Property, Plant and Equipment	1	1
Customers and other receivables	34	34
Trade and other payables	(13)	(13)
Identifiable net assets acquired	28	28

The goodwill on this acquisition was allocated to the Europe&Asia-Pacific segment and mainly reflects the profitability of the business and major synergies expected to arise as a result of the acquisition by Prosegur.

22.2. Goodwill incorporated in year 2014 not reviewed in 2015

Details of the net assets acquired and goodwill recognised on business combinations during 2014 whose valuation has not been reviewed in 2015 are as follows:

		Thousands of euros				
		Cash payment	Deferred amount at fair value	Total purchase price	Fair value of identifiable net assets	Goodwill
Etec Management Service:	Asia - Pacific	2,098	2,183	4,281	2,783	1,498
Chorus Group	Europe	1,689	-	1,689	277	1,412
		<u>3,787</u>	<u>2,183</u>	<u>5,970</u>	<u>3,060</u>	<u>2,910</u>

Goodwill is not tax-deductible.

The cash outflow incurred to purchase these businesses, net of cash acquired, is as follows:

		Thousands of euros		
		Cash payment	Cash and cash equivalents acquired	Cash outflow for the acquisition
Etec Management Service:	Singapore	2,098	(537)	1,561
Chorus Group	Germany	1,689	(96)	1,593
		<u>3,787</u>	<u>(633)</u>	<u>3,154</u>

Evttec Management Services PTE LTD

On 23 January 2014 Prosegur acquired 100% of Evttec Management Services PTE LTD, a company located in Singapore and specialised in manned guarding. The total purchase price was SGD 7,397 thousand (equivalent to EUR 4,281 thousand at the acquisition date), comprising a cash payment of SGD 3,625 thousand (equivalent to EUR 2,098 thousand at the acquisition date), contingent consideration of SGD 3,398 thousand (equivalent to EUR 1,967 thousand at the acquisition date), to be settled in 2014 and 2015, and a further SGD 374 thousand (equivalent to EUR 216 thousand at the acquisition date) deferred to secure any possible liabilities, maturing in 2016.

The acquiree was added to the consolidated group on 23 January 2014.

The assets and liabilities that arose from this acquisition are as follows:

Thousands of euros	Thousands of euros	
	Carrying amount of the acquiree	Fair value
Cash and cash equivalents	537	537
Property, Plant and Equipment	84	84
Other non-current assets	30	30
Customers and other receivables	1,980	1,980
Trade and other payables	(723)	(723)
Current tax liabilities	(101)	(101)
Other intangible assets	-	1,663
Financial debt	(400)	(400)
Deferred tax	(4)	(287)
Identifiable net assets acquired	1,403	2,783

The goodwill on this acquisition was allocated to the Europe&Asia-Pacific segment and mainly reflects the profitability of the business and major synergies expected to arise as a result of the acquisition by Prosegur. The intangible assets acquired comprise customer relationships (EUR 1,663 thousand) with a useful life of 13 years.

Chorus Group

On 17 February 2014 Prosegur acquired 100% of Chorus Security Service Wervaltungs GmbH and its subsidiary Chorus Security Service GmbH, companies located in Germany and specialised in cash in transit. The total purchase price was EUR 1,689 thousand, comprising a cash payment of EUR 1,689 thousand.

The acquiree was added to the consolidated group on 17 February 2014.

The assets and liabilities that arose from this acquisition are as follows:

Thousands of euros	Thousands of euros	
	Carrying amount of the acquiree	Fair value
Cash and cash equivalents	96	96
Property, Plant and Equipment	265	265
Customers and other receivables	460	460
Current tax assets	358	358
Trade and other payables	(1,003)	(1,003)
Current tax liabilities	(110)	(110)
Other financial liabilities	(249)	(249)
Provisions	(134)	(134)
Other intangible assets	2	843
Deferred tax	-	(249)
Identifiable net assets acquired	(315)	277

The goodwill on this acquisition was allocated to the Europe&Asia-Pacific segment and mainly reflects the profitability of the business and major synergies expected to arise as a result of the acquisition by Prosegur. The intangible assets acquired comprise customer relationships (EUR 841 thousand) with a useful life of 14 years.

22.3. Goodwill added in 2014 whose valuation is reviewable in 2015

Details of the net assets acquired and goodwill recognised on business combinations during 2014 whose valuation is reviewable in 2015 are as follows:

Transvig – Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA

Segment	Thousands of euros					
	Cash payment	Deferred amount at fair value	Total purchase price	Provisional fair value of identifiable net assets	Provisional goodwill	
Transvig - Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA ⁽¹⁾	LatAm	1,993	3,601	5,594	2,212	3,382
		1,993	3,601	5,594	2,212	3,382

Goodwill is not tax-deductible.

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

The cash outflow incurred to purchase these businesses, net of cash acquired, is as follows:

		Thousands of euros		
		Cash payment	Cash and cash equivalents acquired	Cash outflow for the acquisition
	Country			
Transvig - Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA ⁽¹⁾	Brazil	1,993	(618)	1,375
		<u>1,993</u>	<u>(618)</u>	<u>1,375</u>

On 20 October 2014 Prosegur acquired 100% of Transvig – Transporte de Valores e Vigilancia LTDA, a company located in Brazil and specialised in manned guarding and cash in transit. The total purchase price was Reals 17,400 thousand (equivalent to Euros 5,594 thousand at the acquisition date), comprising a cash payment of Reals 6,200 thousand (equivalent to Euros 1,993 thousand at the acquisition date), contingent consideration of Reals 6,200 thousand (equivalent to Euros 1,994 thousand at the acquisition date), which falls due in 2014, and a further Reals 5,000 thousand (equivalent to Euros 1,607 thousand at the acquisition date) deferred to secure any possible liabilities, which is payable in several instalments between 2015 and 2019 and bears interest as agreed in the contract.

The acquiree was added to the consolidated group on 20 October 2014.

The assets and liabilities that arose from this acquisition are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Carrying amount of the acquiree	Fair value
Thousands of euros		
Cash and cash equivalents	618	618
Inventories	22	22
Property, Plant and Equipment	222	603
Customers and other receivables	551	551
Trade and other payables	(779)	(779)
Other non-current assets	1	1
Provisions	(218)	(218)
Other intangible assets	-	2,338
Deferred tax	-	(924)
Identifiable net assets acquired	<u>417</u>	<u>2,212</u>

The goodwill on this acquisition was allocated to the LatAm segment and mainly reflects the profitability of the business and major synergies expected to arise as a result of the acquisition. The intangible assets acquired comprise customer relationships (EUR 2,338 thousand) with a useful life of between 8 and 9 years.

The valuation technique used to measure the fair value of intangible assets acquired was the “Multi-period excess earnings method”, which takes into account the present value of net cash flows expected to be generated from customer relations, excluding any cash flow related to contributory assets.

Shanghai Bigu Group

On 05 September 2014, Prosegur acquired 100% of the Shanghai Bigu Group in China, which holds shares in several Chinese companies specialised in the provision of security services. The total purchase price was 1 euro cash and purchasing liabilities for 736 thousand euros.

The acquiree was added to the consolidated group on 05 September 2014.

The assets and liabilities that arose from this acquisition are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	Carrying amount of the acquiree	Fair value
Cash and cash equivalents	92	92
Property, Plant and Equipment	52	52
Inventories	6	6
Other non-current assets	41	41
Customers and other receivables	103	103
Trade and other payables	(736)	(736)
Other intangible assets	10	8,682
Deferred tax	-	(2,168)
Identifiable net assets acquired	(432)	6,072

The intangible assets were supported by licences with a useful life of 20 years. The valuation technique used to measure the fair value of intangible assets acquired was the “Multi-period excess earnings method”, a variation of the method of discounted cash flows usually used in the valuation of customer relations, which takes into account the present value of net cash flows expected, after subtracting contributory charges of other assets that contribute to the generation of cash flows of the intangible valued.

23. Related Party Transactions

Prosegur is controlled by Gubel, S.L., which was incorporated in Madrid and holds 50.075% of the Company's share capital. The remaining 49.925% is held by various shareholders, including Oppenheimer Acquisition Corporation with 5.665%, AS Inversiones S.L. with 5.318%, Cantillon Capital Management LLC with 3.050% and FMR LLC with 2.999%.

Goods and services

In October 2005 Prosegur and Proactinmo, S.L. (controlled by Gubel, S.L.) signed a lease contract for the building located at Calle Santa Sabina, 8 (Madrid), which is adjacent to a building owned by Prosegur at Calle Pajaritos, 24. This contract has a term of five years, and may be extended for an additional five and was arranged at arm's length. A total expense of EUR 600 thousand was incurred in relation to this contract in the first half of 2015 (EUR 611 thousand at 30 June 2014).

Remuneration of members of the Board of Directors and senior management personnel

1. Remuneration of members of the Board of Directors

Details of the total remuneration accrued by the members of the Board of Directors during the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Fixed remuneration	628	548
Variable remuneration	250	250
Remuneration in kind	8	10
Life insurance premium	19	15
Allowances	544	554
Total	1,449	1,377

2. Remuneration of senior management personnel

Senior management personnel are understood to be Prosegur employees who hold, de facto or de jure, senior management positions reporting directly to the Board of Directors, executive committees or managing director, including those holding a power of attorney which relates to the corporate object and is not restricted to specific areas or matters.

Details of total remuneration accrued by the senior management of Prosegur during the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Thousands of euros	
	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Total remunerations accrued by senior management	2,365	2,110

The total commitment undertaken by the Company at 30 June 2015 in relation to the incentives established in the 2014 y 2017 Plan amounts to EUR 3,179 thousand and is recognised in liabilities (Note 17, section f).

Loans to related parties

At 30 June 2015 Prosegur has not granted any loans to related parties. Related companies were transferred to joint ventures and are proportionately consolidated.

Investments and positions held by the members of the Board of Directors of the parent and their related parties in other companies

Neither the members of the Board of Directors nor their related parties hold any investments or positions or conduct any activities in companies with an identical, similar or complementary corporate object to that of the Company, outside of the scope of Prosegur.

Information required by article 229 of the Spanish Companies Act

The firm J&A Garrigues, S.L.P. has been providing to Prosegur, on a continuous basis and since well before the appointment of Mr Fernando Vives as director of the Company, legal and tax advisory services, within the ordinary course of business and at market terms. Prosegur does not work on an exclusive basis for the firm J&A Garrigues, S.L.P., and also receive legal and tax advice from other firms. The fees paid to J&A Garrigues, S.L.P. by the Prosegur Group are not significant for the firm in terms of materiality and likewise do not account for a significant share of the Prosegur accounts. The fees at 30 June 2015 amounts EUR 334 thousand (at 30 June 2014 amounts EUR 248 thousand).

On the other hand, the provision of such services is performed via partners of the firm other than Mr Fernando Vives, whose remuneration as a partner of J&A Garrigues, S.L.P. is completely independent and not related in any way to the firm's billing to Prosegur. Therefore, the Management Board considers that the business relationship between the firm J&A Garrigues, S.L.P. and Prosegur, in light of its continuous nature and in the ordinary course of business, non-exclusive and of little importance in the terms described above, does not in any way affect the independence of Mr Fernando Vives to hold the office of director of Prosegur as an independent director.

In regard to what is set forth in articles 228, 229 and 230 of the Consolidated Text of the Capital Companies Act approved by Royal Legislative Decree 1/2010 of 2 July and amended by Law 31/2014 for the improvement of Corporate Governance, no situations have arisen during financial year 2014 in which the members of the Management Board have been in direct or indirect conflict with the interests of the Company.

24. Average Headcount

Details of Prosegur's average headcount for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014 are as follows:

	30/06/2015	30/06/2014
Male	137,332	133,157
Female	25,215	22,115
Average Headcount	162,547	155,272

25. Events after the reporting date

At 30 June 2015 no subsequent events significantly affecting such condensed consolidated financial statements have taken place.

APPENDIX I.- Summary of the Main Accounting Principles

Standards effective from 01 January 2015 that could require changes to accounting policy and changes to presentation

The accounting principles used in the preparation of these financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for 2014.

In addition, in 2015 the following regulations were enforced that were published by the IASB and the IFRS Interpretations Committee and adopted by the European Union for their application in Europe, and which were therefore considered in preparing these interim financial statements:

Standards	Mandatory application: years starting as of: Effective date of IASB
IAS 19 Employee Benefits: Defined pension plans (modifications to the IAS 19)	1 July 2014
Various Improvements to the IFRS (2010 – 2012)	1 July 2014
Various Improvements to the IFRS (2011 – 2013)	1 July 2014

- Amendments to IAS 19 - Employee Benefits. It simplifies the accounting of contributions made to defined benefit plans by employees that do not depend on the number of years in employment, being able to recognise such contributions as a reduction in the cost of the service in the year in which they are made, instead of allocating contributions throughout the years of service. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01 February 2015.

- Annual amendments to IFRS, 2010-2012. IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment, IAS 38 – Intangible assets, IAS 24 – Information to be disclosed on related parties, IFRS 2- Share-based payments, IFRS 3 – Business Combinations and IFRS 8 – Operating Segments. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01 February 2015.

- Annual amendments to IFRS, 2011-2013. IFRS 3 – Business Combination, IFRS 13 – Measurement of fair value and IAS 40 – Real estate investments. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01 January 2015.

The application of these rules and interpretations had no significant impact on these consolidated interim financial statements.

At the date of drawing up these consolidated summarised interim financial statements, the following IFRS, enmiendas e interpretaciones del IFRIC habían sido publicadas por el IASB pero no eran de aplicación obligatoria:

Standards	Mandatory application: years starting as of: Effective date of IASB
IAS 16 IAS 38	Clarification of acceptable redemption and depreciation methods (issued on 12 May 2014) 1 January 2016
IFRS 11	Accounting of the purchase of interests in joint agreements (issued on 6 May 2014) 1 January 2016
IFRS 14	Accounts of deferrals of regulated activities (issued on 30 January 2014) 1 January 2016
IAS 27	The method of participating in the separate statements (issued on 12 August 2014) 1 January 2016
IFRS 10 IAS 28	Sale or provision of assets between an investor and their associate or joint venture (issued on 11 September 2014) 1 January 2016
Various	Annual improvements to the IFRSs 2012 – 2014 (issued on 25 September 2014) 1 January 2016
IFRS 10 IFRS 12 IAS 28	Investment institutions: Exception to consolidation (issued on 18 December 2014) 1 January 2016
IAS 1	Information to be revealed (issued on 18 December 2014) 1 January 2016
IFRS 15	Income from contracting with customers (issued on 28 May 2014) 1 January 2017
IFRS 9	Financial instruments (issued on 24 July 2014) 1 January 2018

The Group has not applied any of these regulations or interpretations ahead of their effective date.

On the date of these consolidated interim financial statements, none of these regulations is expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated summarised interim financial statements of the Group.

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2015

The members of the Board of Directors of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. hereby confirm that, to the best of our knowledge, the financial information selected by Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A., and the condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. and subsidiaries for the first half of 2015, authorised for issue by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 28 July 2015 and prepared in accordance with applicable accounting principles, give a true and fair view of the equity, financial position and results of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. and the consolidated subsidiaries taken as a whole, and that the respective interim directors' reports provide a reliable analysis of the required information.

Madrid, 28 July 2015.

(Not signed due to absence) ¹

Ms Helena Irene Revoredo Delvecchio
Chair

Mr Isidro Fernández Barreiro
Vice-chairman

Mr Christian Gut Revoredo
Managing Director

Ms Mirta María Gieso Cazenave
Director

Ms Chantal Gut Revoredo
Director

Mr Pedro Guerrero Guerrero
Director

Mr Eduardo Paraja Quirós
Director

Mr Eugenio Ruiz-Gálvez Priego
Director

Mr Fernando Vives Ruíz
Director

¹ Ms. Helena Irene Revoredo Delvecchio was unable to attend the meeting of the board of directors held on 28 July 2015, having appointed a representative and expressly stated her approval of the First Half of 2015.

Certification attesting that, at their meeting held in Madrid on 28 July 2015, the Board of Directors of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. drew up the half-yearly financial report for the first half of 2015, which comprises the following documents: selected individual financial information; selected consolidated financial information; the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and interim directors' report of Prosegur Compañía de Seguridad, S.A. and subsidiaries; and the directors' statement of responsibility. All of these documents refer to the first half of 2015 and were unanimously authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company at the meeting held on the above-mentioned date, as required by article 35 of Law 24/1988 of 28 July 1988 on the Securities Market.

The aforementioned documents, combined as a single unit, are transcribed on the preceding sheets of paper, which are numbered consecutively and printed on one side only. All sheets have been signed by the Secretary to the Board of Directors for identification purposes and stamped with the Company stamp.

In accordance with the applicable legislation in force, the directors currently comprising the Board of Directors of the Company have signed the last page of this document, to which I, the Secretary to the Board of Directors, bear witness in Madrid on 28 July 2015.

Signed Ms Sagrario Fernández Barbé
Secretary (non-director) to the Board

(Not signed due to absence) ¹

Ms Helena Irene Revoredo Delvecchio
Chair

Mr Isidro Fernández Barreiro
Vice-chairman

Mr Christian Gut Revoredo
Managing Director

Ms Mirta María Gieso Cazenave
Director

Ms Chantal Gut Revoredo
Director

Mr Pedro Guerrero Guerrero
Director

Mr Eduardo Paraja Quirós
Director

Mr Eugenio Ruiz-Gálvez Priego
Director

Mr Fernando Vives Ruíz
Director

¹ Ms. Helena Irene Revoredo Delvecchio was unable to attend the meeting of the board of directors held on 28 July 2015, having appointed a representative and expressly stated her approval of the First Half of 2015.

PROSEGUR COMPAÑÍA DE SEGURIDAD, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

**Consolidated interim directors' report for the six-month period ended
30 June 2015**

**(Translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy,
the Spanish language version prevails)**

Table of contents

1.	Significant events subsequent to year-end 2014	53
2.	Business Performance	53
2.1.	Sales by geographical area	53
2.2.	Sales by business area	54
2.3.	Margins	54
2.4.	Outlook for the second half of year 2015	55
3.	Average Headcount	56
4.	Investments	56
5.	Financial Management	57
6.	Treasury Stock	57
7.	Environmental Issues	57
8.	Subsequent Significant Events	58

Consolidated interim directors' report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015

1. Significant events subsequent to year-end 2014

The most significant transactions and events for Prosegur during the first half of year 2015 are summarised below:

On 18 March 2015, the syndicated loan contracted on 12 June 2014 for a total of 400,000 thousand euros was renewed. The renewal supposed a change in the price conditions and postponed the maturity until 18 March 2020.

On 22 April 2015 the National Securities Market Commission and Competition lodged a case for sanction against the Company, and its subsidiary Prosegur España, S.L., along with another competitor on the Spanish market for possible restrictive practice of competition prohibited in article 1 of Law 15/2007 of 3 July in Defence of Competition, and in article 101 of the Treaty of Operation of the European Union. The lodging of this case does not prejudice the final result of the investigation. The maximum period for investigating and resolving the case is 18 months from the said date.

The assessment made by the National Securities Market Commission and Competition may result in additional liabilities at the end of the proceedings. In any event, the Directors of the Company do not consider that any such liabilities that could arise would have a significant effect on the consolidated annual accounts.

2. Business Performance

2.1. Sales by geographical area

Prosegur's consolidated sales for the first half of 2015 amounted to EUR 1,952 million (EUR 1,809.6 million at 30 June 2014), which represents a total increase of 7.9%, of which 5.8% corresponds to purely organic growth, 0.2% to inorganic growth, while the effect of the exchange rate accounts for an increase of 1.9%.

Consolidated sales are distributed by geographical area as follows:

	Millions of Euros	
	June 2015	June 2014
Europe & Asia-Pacific	779.1	777.6
LatAm	1,173.4	1,031.9
Total Prosegur	1,952.6	1,809.6

The largest increase in sales occurred in LatAm, where in the six months up to 30 June 2015, they experienced a total growth over the same period in 2014 of 13.7%, of which 10.7% corresponds to pure organic growth, 0.3% to inorganic growth and the exchange rate effect supposes an increase of 2.7%.

2.2. Sales by business area

Consolidated sales are distributed by business area as follows:

	Millions of Euros	
	June 2015	June 2014
Comprehensive Security Solutions	979.8	931.2
<i>% of total</i>	<i>50.2%</i>	<i>51.5%</i>
CiT-CP	869.3	790.2
<i>% of total</i>	<i>44.5%</i>	<i>43.7%</i>
Alarms	103.5	88.2
<i>% of total</i>	<i>5.3%</i>	<i>4.9%</i>
Total Prosegur	1,952.6	1,809.6

2.3. Margins

The consolidated operating profit (EBIT) for the first half of 2015 was EUR 142.7 million (EUR 130.4 million at 30 June 2014). The EBIT margin at the end of the first half of 2015 stood at 7.3% (7.2% at 30 June 2014).

The EBIT margin is distributed by geographical area as follows:

	Millions of Euros		
	at 30 June 2015		
	Europe-Asia- Pacific	LatAm	Prosegur
Sales	779.1	1,173.4	1,952.5
EBIT	23.2	119.5	142.7
EBIT margin	<i>3.0%</i>	<i>10.2%</i>	<i>7.3%</i>

	Millions of Euros		
	at 30 June 2014		
	Europe-Asia- Pacific	LatAm	Prosegur
Sales	777.7	1,031.9	1,809.6
EBIT	21.0	109.4	130.4
EBIT margin	<i>2.7%</i>	<i>10.6%</i>	<i>7.2%</i>

2.4. Outlook for the second half of year 2015

The Europe-Asia-Pacific region maintains its recovery started in 2014, driven by the recovery of the Spanish market and the growth of Germany and Portugal in line with their respective economies, whereas France maintained the margins protection and optimisation policies started at the beginning of the year.

In the area of Latin America, organic growth of over 10% is still appreciated despite the seasonal effect of the time of the year and the obvious slowing of the Brazilian economy.

By business lines, there has been excellent growth of the alarms business in both regions, in line with the strategic drive being applied to this activity. There is general growth in all regions for the rest of the business areas, and a particularly strong recovery in Integrated Security Services in LatAm and the growth of the values logistics and cash management activity in Europe, which is above the average growths of the corresponding countries.

Prospects for the second half of 2015 are in line with forecasts for both areas, in accordance with the evolution of the economies of the principal countries of operation of the group and without significant changes in the performance of the different business activities.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, there have been no other significant events or circumstances concerning business performance which have required anticipation of potential risks or uncertainties for the second half of year 2015. Furthermore, no additional significant contingent liabilities have arisen other than those mentioned in the consolidated annual accounts at 31 December 2014.

3. Average Headcount

Details of Prosegur's average headcount for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014 are as follows:

	Total Prosegur	
	June 2015	June 2014
Male	137,332	133,157
Female	25,215	22,115
Average headcount	162,547	155,272

4. Investments

All of Prosegur's investments are analysed by the corresponding technical and operating areas and the management control department, which estimate and examine the strategic importance, return period and yields of the investments before these are approved. Subsequently these are submitted to the Investment Committee for a final decision on whether to proceed with the investment. Investments in excess of EUR 1 million are submitted to the Executive Committee for approval.

During the first half of year 2015, investments were made in fixed assets totalling EUR 97.0 million (EUR 74.6 million at 30 June 2014).

5. Financial Management

Prosegur calculates net financial debt in the following manner: total current and non-current borrowings (excluding other non-bank payables) plus net derivative financial instruments, minus cash and cash equivalents, and minus other current financial assets.

The net financial debt at 30 June 2015 amounted to EUR 650.1 million (EUR 564.4 million at 31 December 2014).

The ratio of net financial debt to equity at 30 June 2015 stood at 0.77 (0.65 at 31 December 2014).

On 18 March 2015, the syndicated credit contracted on 12 June 2014 was renewed with changes in the prices and postponement of maturity until 18 March 2020. At 30 June 2015 the outlaid balance is 75 millions euros (40 millions euros at 31 December 2014).

6. Treasury Stock

The breakdown of the activity on the own shares account for the first half of year 2015 is as follows:

	Number of shares	Millions of Euros
Balance at 31 December 2014	18,756,890	53.5
Shares sale	-	-
Other shares granted to employees	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2015	18,756,890	53.5

7. Environmental Issues

At 30 June 2015, Prosegur has no environment-related contingencies, legal claims or income and expenses relating to the environment.

In accordance with the Prosegur's environmental policy, investments continue to be made in armoured vehicles that meet the Euro III standard on the emission of non-polluting particles.

8. Subsequent Significant Events

At 30 June 2015 no subsequent events significantly affecting such condensed consolidated financial statements have taken place.